Serving the

Since 1876

ry Weekly
ust

's Dairy I
nd
orld
W

CHEESE REPORTER

Outshred Your Competition

www.URSCHEL.com

Vol. 144, No. 27 • Friday, December 20, 2019 • Madison, Wisconsin

Trade Progress: US, China Reach
Phase 1 Deal; House OKs USMCA
Washington—The US and China
last Friday reached what the US
is describing as an historic and
enforceable agreement on a “Phase
One” trade deal that includes a
commitment by China that it will
make substantial additional purchases of US agricultural and other
goods in the coming years.
Specifically, according to a fact
sheet from the Office of the US
Trade Representative (USTR), the
agriculture chapter of the agreement addresses structural barriers
to trade and will support a “dramatic expansion” of US food,
agriculture and seafood product
exports. A multitude of non-tariff barriers to US agriculture and
seafood products are addressed,
including for dairy, infant formula,
animal feed and feed additives, pet
food, and products of agriculture
biotechnology.
The “Expanding Trade” chapter
of the agreement includes commitments from China to import various US goods and services over the
next two years in a total amount
that exceeds China’s annual level
of imports for those goods and services in 2017 by no less than $200

IFF To Merge With
DuPont’s Nutrition,
Biosciences
Business
New York and Wilmington,
DE—International Flavors and
Fragrances (IFF) and DuPont this
week announced that they have
entered into a definitive agreement
for the merger of IFF and DuPont’s
Nutrition and Biosciences business
in a Reverse Morris Trust transaction.
IFF is considered a global leader
in taste, scent and nutrition.
Through its 2018 acquisition of
Frutoram, IFF increased its product portfolio with complementary
adjacencies, such as natural colors, antioxidants for food preservation, nutraceuticals, ingredients
for infant formula and proteins for
elderly nutrition, among other
• See IFF To Merge, p. 13

billion. China’s commitments
cover a variety of US manufactured goods, food, agricultural and
seafood products, energy products,
and services.
China’’s increased imports of US
goods and services are expected to
continue on this same trajecgtory
for several years after 2021, the
fact sheet stated.
The intellectual property chapter of the agreement addresses
numerous longstanding concerns,
including in the areas of geographical indications and trademarks,
the fact sheet noted.
“Over the next decade, China
represents a $23 billion market
opportunity for US dairy, and it
is essential to our dairy producers
and companies that we secure a
trade deal with China that further
levels the playing field for American dairy,” Michael Dykes, president and CEO of the International
Dairy Foods Association (IDFA),
said last Friday. “The dairy industry welcomes news of this phase
one deal and the potential to begin
negotiations on phase two that
should further level the playing
field for US dairy.

“IDFA is hopeful that this deal
signals the United States has
embraced a market- and rulesbased system of international trade
that is essential for the future of the
US dairy industry,” Dykes added.
US dairy exports to China were
valued at $575.6 million in 2017,
but declined to $499.1 million in
2018, after China started imposing
tariffs on most dairy imports from
the US.
During the first 10 months
of this year, US dairy exports to
China were valued at $305.5 million, down 30 percent from the
first 10 months of last year.
“America’s farmers and ranchers are eager to get back to business globally. Progress restoring
our ability to be competitive in
China is a key component of that
and this development is welcome
news,” said Zippy Duvall, president of the American Farm Bureau
Federation. “China went from
the second-largest market for US
agricultural products to the fifthlargest since the trade war began.
Reopening the door to trade with
China and others is key to helping
• See Trade Progress, p. 12

Milk Samples Testing Positive For
Drug Residues Hit New Low In FY2019
Silver Spring, MD—During fiscal
year 2019 (Oct. 1, 2018-Sept. 30,
2019), a total of 556 milk samples
out of a total of 3,997,738 samples analyzed were positive for an
animal drug residue, according to
the US Food and Drug Administration’s (FDA) National Milk
Drug Residue Database Fiscal Year
2019 Annual Report, which was
released last Friday.
That was the lowest number of
milk samples that tested positive
for a drug residue in the history
of these FDA reports, which date
back to fiscal 1994. The previoius
low, 579 samples, was achieved in
fiscal 2015.
As recently as fiscal 2011,
more than 1,000 milk samples
tested positive for a drug residue.
The Grade A Pasteurized Milk
Ordinance (PMO) requires that
all bulk milk tankers and/or all

raw milk supplies that have not
been transported in bulk milk
tankers regardless of final use be
sampled and analyzed for animal
drug residues before the milk is
processed, the report noted.
Any bulk milk tanker and/or
all raw milk supply that has not
been transported in a bulk milk
pickup tanker that is found positive is rejected for human consumption.
During fiscal 2019, a total of
4,128,838 tests were reported on
the 3,997,738 samples for three
different groups or families of
drugs — beta lactams, sulfonamides, and tetracyclines.
Since some samples are analyzed for more than one drug
residue, the number of tests conducted is greater than the number
• See Drug Residues, p. 18

Milk Production
Increased 0.9% In
November; Milk Cow
Numbers Unchanged
From October
Washington—US milk production in the 24 reporting states
during November totaled 16.7 billion pounds, up 0.9 percent from
November 2018, USDA’s National
Agricultural Statistics Service
(NASS) reported Wednesday.
October’s milk production estimate for the 24 reporting states
was revised down by 60 million
pounds, so October output in the
24 reporting states was up 1.4 percent from October 2018, rather
than up 1.7 percent as initially
estimated.
Production per cow in the 24
reporting states averaged 1,892
pounds for November, 16 pounds
above November 2018.
The number of milk cows on
farms in the 24 reporting states in
November was 8.81 million head,
8,000 head more than November
2018 but unchanged from October 2019. Prior to November, milk
cow numbers had risen for four
consecutive months.
For the US as a whole, November milk production totaled 17.44
billion pounds, up 0.5 percent
from November 2018. Production
per cow averaged 1,869 pounds
for November, 15 pounds above
November 2018. The number of
milk cows on farms in the US in
November was 9.331 million head,
27,00 head less than November
2018, but unchanged from October 2018.
• See Nov. Milk Output, p. 8

Happy Holidays
and Hopes
For A Safe &
Prosperous
New Year!

Page 2

CHEESE REPORTER
Past Issues Read
this week’s issue
or past issues of
Cheese Reporter on
your mobile phone or
tablet by scanning this
QR code.

Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc. © 2019

2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53718-7972
(608) 246-8430 • Fax (608) 246-8431
http://www.cheesereporter.com
DICK GROVES
Publisher/Editor
e-mail: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3791
MOIRA CROWLEY
Specialty Cheese Editor
e-mail: mcrowley@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3793
KEVIN THOME
Advertising & Marketing Director
e-mail: kthome@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3792
BETTY MERKES
Classifieds/Circulation Manager
e-mail: info@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3790
REGULAR CONTRIBUTORS:
Jen Pino-Gallagher, Bob Cropp, Neville
McNaughton, Dan Strongin, John Umhoefer
You can e-mail our contributors at:
contributors@cheesereporter.com
The Cheese Reporter is the official
publication of the following associations:
California Cheese & Butter Association
Lisa Waters,
1011 Pebble Beach Dr, Clayton, CA 94517
Central Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Jim Mildbrand
jim.mildbrand@gmail.com
Cheese Importers Association of America
204 E St. NE, Washington, DC 20002
Eastern Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Barb Henning, Henning’s Cheese
21812 Ucker Road, Kiel, WI 53042
International Dairy-Deli-Bakery Association
8317 Elderberry Road, Madison, WI 53717
Missouri Butter & Cheese Institute
Terry S. Long, 19107 Factory Creek Road,
Jamestown, MO 65046
Nebraska Cheese Association
Ed Price, Fremont, NE 68025
New York State Cheese Manufacturer’s Assn
Kathyrn Boor, 11 Stocking Hall,
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853
North Central Cheese Industries Assn
Lloyd Metzger, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
North Dakota Cheese Makers’ Assn
Chuck Knetter, Medina, ND 58467
Ohio Swiss Cheese Association
Lois Miller, P.O. Box 445,
Sugar Creek, OH 44681
South Dakota State Dairy Association
Howard Bonnemann, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
Southwestern Wisconsin
Cheese Makers’ Association
Myron Olson, Chalet Cheese Coop,
N4858 Cty Hwy N, Monroe, WI 53566
Wisconsin Association for Food Protection
Bob Wills
PO Box 620705, Middleton WI 53562
Wisconsin Cheese Makers’ Association
John Umhoefer, 5117 W. Terrace Dr.,
Suite 402, Madison, WI 53718
Wisconsin Dairy Products Association
Brad Legreid, 8383 Greenway Blvd.,
Middleton, WI 53562

December 20, 2019

EDITORIAL COMMENT
DICK GROVES
Publisher / Editor
Cheese Reporter
e: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
tw: @cheesereporter

The dairy industry has made
significant progress over the last
three decades when it comes to
keeping animal drug residues
out of milk. But it can still do
better.

30 Years Of Progress On Drug Residues In Milk
It’s been 30 years now since the
US dairy industry was roiled by a
story on the front page of The Wall
Street Journal with the following
headline: “Milk Is Found Tainted
With a Range of Drugs Farmers
Give Cattle.”
This week, reflecting the considerable progress made in the area
of drug residues in milk, there’s a
front-page story in this newspaper
with the following headline: “Milk
Samples Testing Positive For Drug
Residues Hit New Low In FY19.”
By way of somewhat detailed
background, the story that ran in
the WSJ 30 years ago this month
reported on two separate surveys
of lowfat and skim milk, one by the
Center for Science in the Public
Interest and the other by The Wall
Street Journal itself. Of 20 off-theshelf samples purchased by CSPI
in metro Washington, DC, 20 percent were found to be tainted with
sulfa drugs, including sulfamethazine.
In the Journal’s tests, involving 50 retail samples collected in
10 major cities, 38 percent were
found to be contaminated with sulfamethazine, other sulfa drugs or
antibiotics.
Reviewing the Journal’s Dec.
29, 1989 story, and the industry’s
response to it, is an interesting
trip back in time. For example,
the Journal article quotes Jerome
Kozak, a “lobbyist” for the Milk
Industry Foundation and the International Ice Cream Association.
Kozak, it may be recalled, later
went on to serve as president and
CEO for National Milk Producers
Federation for 16 years before retiring at the end of 2013.
Also noteworthy is the MIF/
IICA reference. Where was the
International Dairy Foods Association at the time? Well, IDFA
didn’t exist, yet. IDFA (which
originally included MIF, IICA, the
National Cheese Institute and the
American Butter Institute) actually held its first board meeting on
Jan. 17, 1990.
One more interesting factor in
this “situation” was the fact that it

occurred before the Internet age.
Rather, it occurred during what
might be called the industry’s shortlived “fax era,” during which rapid
responses were sent via fax, rather
than via email, Twitter, Facebook,
etc. At least it was faster than regular mail or overnight delivery services.
There was quite a bit of activity revolving around drug residues
in milk after the Journal’s initial
article. Among other things, FDA
in early February 1990 announced
that a nationwide, 14-city survey
of milk found no residues of any
antibiotics, including sulfa drugs.
In 1991, FDA initiated the
National Drug Residue Milk Monitoring Program. During the 1991
meeting of the National Conference on Interstate Milk Shipments, a national program was
authorized to compile the results
of drug residue testing by industry and regulatory agencies. FDA
subsequently awarded a contract
to develop a National Milk Drug
Residue Data Base.
Two states, New York and Oklahoma, began submitting data in
April 1993 to pilot-test the database. Later in 1993, all states were
asked to begin reporting their testing data and the testing data of
their state’s dairy industry to the
database contractor.
So how has the dairy industry
fared in this database since 1993?
According to the National Milk
Drug Residue Data Base Report for
fiscal year 1994, 4,179,108 milk
samples were analyzed for animal
drug residues that fiscal year, and
3,693 were positive for a residue.
Following that report covering fiscal 1994, the number of
milk samples testing positive for
a drug residue actually increased
pretty significantly for a few years,
reaching 5,404 positives in fiscal
1996 and 5,117 positives in fiscal
1997. In fiscal 1999, total of 4,270
milk samples tested positive for an
animal drug residue, and in 2002,
3,500 milk samples tested positive,
which was down less than 200
from fiscal 1994.

But the number of positives
started to decline pretty steadily
after that. By 2005, the number of
positives was down to 2,155, and
by 2010 the number of positives
was down to 1,245.
In fiscal 2012, the number of
positives dropped below 1,000 for
the first time, at 828, and the number of positives continued to fall
until bottoming out at 579 positives in 2015. That number then
rebounded to over 600 positives in
both fiscal 2016 and 2017 before
falling to 584 positives in 2018 and
then a record low of 556 positives
in fiscal 2019.
These figures should come with
at least one asterisk. That is, the
number of samples analyzed for
animal drug residues does vary
from year to year and, therefore,
the percentage of samples testing
positive also varies.
So, for example, in fiscal 1996,
a total of 4,565,600 samples were
analyzed for animal drug residues,
of which 5,404, or 0.12 percent,
were positive for a residue. In fiscal
2019, a total of 3,997,738 samples
were analyzed, of which 556, or
0.014 percent, were positive for a
residue. That represents significant
progress, no matter how you look
at it.
One other point worth noting is
that FDA’s annual report includes
data reported by four sources of
samples, one of which is pasteurized fluid milk and milk products.
It was drug residues in these products that prompted the Journal’s
front-page story 30 years ago.
Over the years, this doesn’t
appear to be a significant issue for
the dairy industry, or for consumers. In fiscal 1994, there were just
three positives in this category; in
fiscal 2019, there was just one.
The dairy industry has made significant progress over the last three
decades when it comes to keeping
animal drug residues out of milk.
But it can still do better.
Cheese Reporter welcomes letters to the
editor. Comments should be sent to Dick
Groves, at dgroves@cheesereporter.com.

CHEESE REPORTER (Publication Number: ISSN 0009-2142). Published weekly by Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc., 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972; Phone: (608) 246-8430; Fax: (608) 246-8431. Subscriptions: $140.00 per
year in USA; Canada and Mexico: $195.00 per year; other foreign subscribers, please write for rates. Advertising and Editorial material are copyrighted material. Any use without publisher’s consent is prohibited. Cheese Reporter does not endorse the products
of any advertiser or any editorial material. POSTMASTER: If undeliverable, Form 3579 requested. Periodicals postage paid at Madison, WI. Address all correspondence to: Cheese Reporter, 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972

December 20, 2019

Cheese Expected To Absorb 24% Of
EU’s Milk Production Growth To 2030
Brussels, Belgium—Responding to the increase in both global
and domestic demand, European
Union (EU) cheese production is
expected to absorb 24 percent of
the overall EU milk production
growth through 2030, according to
an EU agricultural outlook report
for 2019-2030, which was released
earlier this month.
More than half of the cheese
production growth will be directed
toward the domestic market, for
industrial use notably, due to the
popularity of convenience food
products and new consumption
trends such as on-the-go snacking.
Also, cheese is an important part
of an increasingly popular vegetarian diet, the report noted.
As a result, EU cheese per capita consumption is expected to
increase by almost one kilogram
(2.2 pounds) over the outlook
period, to 20.2 kilograms (44.4
pounds) by 2030.
On export markets, the EU is
expected to strengthen its market
share by 6 percentage points by
2030, to 34 percent. Asian countries will remain the largest import
markets. By 2030, Japan will
become the largest global cheese
importer, but China will grow at
the fastest rate (almost 7 percent
per year on average).
EU milk production is expected
to continue growing over the outlook period, to 179 million tons by
2030, but at a slower pace (up 0.6
percent) than in 2008-2019 (up 1
percent per year on average).
The EU is expected to supply
27 percent of world dairy trade in
2030, ahead of New Zealand (25
percent) and the US (16 percent).
With high butter prices in
2018-19, some processors adapted
recipes that replaced butter with
cheaper vegetable fats, the report
pointed out. Yet butter is a key
ingredient for the texture of viennoiserie (pastry) and is appreciated
by consumers. Therefore, a modest increase in domestic consumption of 0.3 kilograms per capita,
to 4.8 kilograms (10.6 pounds), is
expected by 2030.
As New Zealand, the leading butter exporting country, will
have limited production expansion capacities, the EU is expected
to gain further market shares
in global trade (up 6 percentage
points by 2030, to 22 percent).
However, the share of EU butter
exports on EU butter production
is expected to remain below 10
percent. The expected butter production increase of 0.8 percent per
year will thus be driven mainly by
EU demand.
The price gap between skim
milk powder and butter is expected
to get back to normal, with the
EU butter price around 3,600 euros
per ton by 2030, whereas the SMP

Page 3

CHEESE REPORTER

price is projected close to 2,600
euros per ton. The protein-to-fat
ratio is due to increase slightly.
Following these developments,
the EU milk equivalent and EU
raw milk prices should remain
above the world milk price, stimulating production growth and
reflecting the growing importance
and higher share of value-added
products.
The EU is expected to remain
competitive despite the increasing
SMP price. With an expected production increase over the outlook
period (up 1.7 percent per year),
exports by 2030 could again reach
the record level of 2019, when
most intervention stocks stored in
2015-16 were released.

The EU will remain the second largest SMP exporter after
the US. By 2030, import demand
will grow by more than 3 million
tons, mainly in Asia. This represents only one-third of the growth
in 2008-19.
The global trade growths of
whole milk powder and whey
powder are also expected to slow
down as many countries are developing their production capacities
(42 percent and 53 percent of
the absolute growth in 2008-19,
respectively). In this context, the
EU is projected to reduce whole
milk powder exports by 1 percent
per year, while still increasing
whey exports by 1.4 percent annually (down from a growth above 5
percent in 2008-19).
The domestic market is due to
remain a major outlet for WMP
and whey powder. Main drivers

are a growing demand for processing (e.g., WMP to chocolate).
Moreover, whey powder is used
in nutritional products for adults
(sport, senior and clinical). In
total, around 4 million tons of milk
equivalent will go into the processing of dairy powders.
The expected further decline of
seven kilograms per capita in liquid milk consumption (to below 50
kilograms) explains the expected
decrease of EU consumption of
fresh dairy products.
This decline is due to be partially offset by higher consumption of yogurts (up 0.1 kilogram
per capita) and cream (up 0.4 kilogram).
By 2030, fresh dairy products
consumption is expected to reach
82 kilograms per capita, i.e., 40
percent less absolute decline than
in 2008-19.

For more information, visit www.tetrapakusa.com

Page 4

CHEESE REPORTER

Expect Price Forecasts To Be Mixes by Dr. Bob Cropp
Dairy Situation & Outlook: Dec 18, 2019
With fourth quarter Class III prices
not seen since record highs in 2014
Class III will average about $16.96
for the year, $2.35 higher than the
$14.61 average in 2018. Class III
was as low as $13.89 back in February. But, in October it was $18.72,
November $20.45 and December
will be around $19.40.
October total cheese production
2.1 percent lower than a year ago,
good seasonal cheese sales along
with September cheese exports
12 percent higher than a year ago
and October 6 percent higher put
cheese stocks below a year ago,
all of which strengthened cheese
prices. The 40-pound block Cheddar price was above $2 per pound
from early October until November 12th and Cheddar barrels were
above $2 per pound from early
October until December 10th.
Some improvement in dry whey
prices also supported higher Class
III prices. Dry whey was $0.2725
per pound the end of October and
increased to $0.3675 early December.
Since November 2016 butter was above $2 per pound until
November 27th of this year. Higher
nonfat dry milk prices more than
offset lower butter prices increasing the Class IV price. Nonfat
dry milk was $1.0475 per pound
in September and increased to
$1.2375 per pound by the end of
November. Higher cheese prices
resulted in increased use of nonfat dry milk to standardize milk for
cheese production and nonfat dry
milk exports increased. While butter exports were 45 percent lower
than a year ago January through

October nonfat dry milk exports
were 25 percent higher in September and 17 percent higher in October. Class IV will average about
$16.47 for the year, about $2.24
higher than the $14.23 average in
2019.
The big question is how long
can we expect higher milk prices?
As of now it looks like first quarter 2020 milk prices could average as much as $3 higher than a
year ago, and continue to average higher through third quarter
with prices averaging a little lower
fourth quarter. It all depends upon
the level of milk production, milk
sales and dairy exports.
Compared to a year earlier
November milk production was
just 0.5 percent higher than a year
ago, the net result of 0.3 percent
fewer cows and 0.8 percent more
milk per cow. The growth in milk
production seems to be slowing.
Milk production had increased 1.3
percent in September and 1.0 percent in October.
Also, cow numbers were trending downward during the year but
increased 5,000 in September and
another 9,000 in October. November had no increase in cow numbers. Depending upon December
milk production the year could end
with cows averaging 0.7 percent
lower than a year ago and milk per
cow 1.2 percent higher netting an
increase in total milk production
of just 0.5 percent.
USDA is forecasting for 2020
just a 5,000-head increase in the
average number of cows with 1.7
percent more milk per cow netting
a 1.7 percent increase in total milk

production. After four and half
years of depressed milk prices dairy
expansions are likely to be limited.
The number of dairy replacements
is lower.
But, the size of the dairy herd
could increase some with higher
milk prices making lower producing cows still profitable and some
dairy producers keeping these cows
in the herd longer to produce all the
milk they can. But, the forecasted
increase in milk per cow seems to
be on the high side. The very wet
year resulted in lower quality alfalfa
hay, haylage and corn silage which
likely will dampen the increase in
milk per cow. The increase in milk
production could be more like 1.3
percent to 1.4 percent.
A continued relatively strong
economy with low unemployment and higher wages along with
positive consumer confidence will
increase total milk sales. Fluid
(beverage) milk sales will continue
their downward trend but this
will be more than offset by higher
cheese sales.
USDA is forecasting 2020 dairy
exports to be 3.3 percent higher on
a fat basis and 5.6 percent higher
on a skim-solids basis. US butter,
cheese and nonfat dry milk prices
are currently above Oceania and
Europe prices. But, world prices
may increase some and US prices
will decline some. Plus, milk production in all of the major dairy
exporters except the US is forecasted to be lower in 2020 or up
less than 1 percent. EU has experienced a major drought reduc• See Dr. Cropp, p. 8

December 20, 2019

from our
archives
50 YEARS AGO

Dec. 19, 1969: Madison—The
Wisconsin Cheese Makers Association reported that a new product labeled “Skim Milk Cheese”
is being imported into the US
in unlimited, quota-free entry
under newly-written provisions
for “Cheese containing no butterfat or not over 0.5 percent by
weight of butterfat.”
Fond du Lac, WI—Herbert Ley,
Jr., who was named last week
to be replaced as FDA commissioner, refused to take the
job offered to him and resigned
from government service. Ley
was “eased out,” but not fired,
according to FDA.

25 YEARS AGO

Dec. 16, 1994: Syracuse,
NY—Eastern Milk Producers
Cooperative and Milk Marketing, Inc. have started merger
discussions, the two co-ops
announced this week. In a joint
statement, officials said the two
co-ops were “financially sound,
philosophically aligned, and the
time is right for these kind of discussions.
Washington—More expanding dairy farms and strong gains
in milk production per cow
are expected to boost US milk
production by 2 to 3 percent
in 1995, USDA announced
this week. Although demand is
projected to continue strong in
1995, gains in production are
expected to outpace commercial use.

10 YEARS AGO

Dec. 18, 2009: Canberra, Australia—Food Standards Australia
New Zealand this week proposed
to amend Australia’s current dairy
processing requirements to allow
for the production and importation of raw milk products that
meet certain specifications. Conversely, some specialty cheese producers said they are not in favor of
permitting raw milk cheeses due to
safety concerns and the potential
for the current reputation of the
industry to be damaged.
Mt. Prospect, IL—John Sliter,
75, a long-time dairy promotion
leader and the first chairman of the
US National Committee of the
International Dairy Federation,
passed away. He began his career
as co-general manager of Sliter’s
Dairy, Troy, NY, and in 1966 was
named general manager of the
American Dairy Association.
For more information, visit www.ivarsoninc.com

December 20, 2019

CHEESE REPORTER

CIAA Voices Concerns Over EU’s
Restrictions Of Common Food Names
Washington—The
Cheese
Importers Association of America (CIAA), in a recent letter to
members of the European Union’s
(EU) dairy community, expressed
its concern over the EU’s restrictions related to the use of common
names on a wide variety of foods,
including cheese.
The EU has “co-opted” many
common food names through its
extensive protection of geographical indications (GIs) which has
resulted in reduced market access
around the world for US dairy
exports, the CIAA noted.

“We believe the
policies of the countries
we source cheese from
should foster free
and fair trade for all
companies and should
not establish policies
restricting market
access...”
—Cheese Importers
Association of America

The CIAA represents firms
and individuals responsible for
importing the majority of cheeses
entering the US. CIAA members
directly employ thousands of people and support many thousands
more throughout the producer-toconsumer supply chain.
“Our members import into the
US high quality cheeses from
around the world,” the letter
stated. “In that regard, we believe

the policies of the countries we
source cheese from should foster
free and fair trade for all companies
and should not establish policies
restricting market access for global
competitors.”
The CIAA recognizes that some
GIs are legitimate and serve the
purpose of identifying foods whose
quality, reputation, or other characteristics are closely linked to the
geographical area in which the
production, processing, or preparation takes place.
For example, the EU’s recognition of Protected Designation of
Origin (PDO), in many instances,
“legitimately protects terms used
to describe foods that are tied to
a specific geographic environment
in which the food is produced,
processed, and prepared using wellknown production processes,” the
letter said. “These PDO designations are helpful for consumers and
are a legitimate source of education and information about the
products.”
Also, due to the regional identifier in a PDO, the PDO designations “have a longstanding heritage
and recognition in the US,” the
letter continued. “This has created
significant brand awareness in the
marketplace with US consumers,
which allows consumers to understand the value-added nature of
products that use a PDO.
“When an actual historical tie
exists between the name and the
product that is well-known to consumers over a significant period of
time, it is appropriate for it to be
utilized,” the letter added.
The CIAA also believes “legitimate GIs” that are based on a specific region where the product is

Food Processing
Corrosion-Proof Wall and Ceiling Panels

Poly Board® Panels

Time Tested
Superior Quality
Exceptional Value
Since 1992

• Smooth - Nonporous
• Easy to Clean
• Sanitary
• Perfect for Incidental Food Contact
• High-Gloss - Bright White
• Water-Proof — Highly Reflective
• Will Not Rot, Rust, Mildew, or
Corrode
• Quick Installation with Custom
Length Panels and No Exposed
Fasteners
• Class A for Smoke and Flame
• Made in the U.S.A.
Suspended Ceiling Panels
and Doors also Available

EXTRUTECH PLASTICS, INC.

Extrutech Plastics, Inc.TM

5902 West Custer St., Manitowoc, WI 54220
Phone: 888-818-0118 • Fax: 920-684-4344
www.epiplastics.com • E-mail: info@epiplastics.com
ISO 9001-2008 QMS Certified

P240
0 - 24
” Pan
el

For more information,visit www.epiplastics.com

MADE IN THE

USA

produced and describe the product
using the local language, should be
protected, even when distributed
internationally.
“However, common cheese
names should not be provided protected GI status,” the letter said.
“This includes cheese names that
have a commonly recognized definition or product description in
the tariff schedule or an accepted
international standard, such as
Codex Alimentarius standards or
US Food and Drug Administration
standards of identity.
“There are numerous examples
of the EU misappropriating common food names to prevent market access for US and other global
competitors,” the letter continued.
For example, the EU has identified the protection of GIs as
one of its key objectives in the
negotiation of a free trade agreement with Australia, and the list
of foodstuff names the EU wants
Australia to protect as GIs includes
such cheeses as Feta from Greece
and Asiago from Italy, which are
widely considered common names
outside the EU.
“We believe these attempts to
monopolize common food names
in the public domain are counterproductive to the principals of
free and fair trade and present an
unnecessary restraint on market
access for dairy product export-

Page 5

ers worldwide,” the CIAA’s letter
stated.
The CIAA asked that European
dairy organizations “put a stop to
policies that unreasonably restrict
the use of common cheese names
to allow for free and fair trade and
provide an even playing field for
market access opportunities to all
dairy exporters worldwide.”
The EU’s GI policies have come
under fire from a number of countries in recent months. For example, the European Commission in
October granted the country of
Denmark protected GI status for
Havarti cheese, a decision that was
opposed by dairy industry organizations from the US, New Zealand,
Australia, Costa Rica and Guatemala, as well as Germany and
Spain within the EU.
Among other things, opponents
of that GI designation alleged that
the name “Havarti” is presumed to
have become generic for several
reasons, including having a Codex
standard since 1966.
And just last week, the Dairy
Companies Association of New
Zealand said the continuing
expansion of the EU’s GI agenda
will prevent New Zealand dairy
companies from exporting Feta
and other commonly produced
cheeses to the high-value Chinese
market, thanks to the recent agreement between the EU and China.

Thanks to all who made 2019 a great year!

Page 6

CHEESE REPORTER

Cheesemarketing

Practice

‘Ending the War on
Artisan Cheese’
A Book Review

Dan Strongin
ASQ CMQ/OE
Uncorporate
Consultant

Scientists who write well for the
rest of us are few and far between.
In my last column, I mentioned
that I would be reviewing a newly
published book that is well written
and guaranteed to provoke debate.
Ending the War on Artisan
Cheese: The Inside Story of Government Outreach and the Struggle to
Save Traditional Raw Milk Cheesemakers” is written by Catherine W.
Donnelly, Ph.D., and published by
Chelsea Green Publishing,
About the Author
Dr. Donnelly is a professor of
nutrition and food science at the
University of Vermont, editor of
the Oxford Companion to Cheese,
winner of a James Beard Award,
former co-director of the Vermont
Institute for Artisan Cheese. Her
area of expertise is food safety;
the primary focus of her research
is listeria, which she began inves-

tigating more than three decades
ago. Internationally renowned,
she is one of a handful of scientists
who have profoundly deepened
our understanding of microbes and
cheese.
And She is a Good Writer
Part One is “Facts and Myths,”
with a thorough introduction to
the raw milk cheese debate from
someone with insider knowledge.
She talks about the history, the
legacy, whether it is hazardous, and
why it is not really “Raw.”
In Part Two, she shares the nuts
and bolts of how we got where we
are, covering regulations in the US
and Europe and the evolution in
the definition of pasteurization.
She explains with care the problems many in the scientific community have with current and past
FDA policy on artisan cheese, citing references and examples. She
looks in detail at the controversial
decisions over wooden boards, and
listeria in artisan cheese, explaining clearly the science, referring


 
    
   

Philquipp
Philqui

Quality Stainless
Machines
Custom
LLC
Fabricating



 

&

5241 Harding Avenue, Plover, WI 54467
TOLL FREE 1-866-841-7704 or 715-295-0220
Fax 715-295-0226 www.philquip.com

For more information, visit www.philquip.com


 
    
   

Philquip


 

Quality Stainless
Machines
Custom
LLC
Fabricating

&

5241 Harding Avenue, Plover, WI 54467
TOLL FREE 1-866-841-7704 or 715-295-0220
Fax 715-295-0226 www.philquip.com

to the source material. She delves
into the problems with recent EU
decisions over geographical indications. She delineates the pandora’s
box they have opened, finishing up
with a comprehensive timeline of
events and some hard questions.
In part three, she writes about
what she thinks can be done. How
we need a new regulatory model
and what that could be. She shares
international perspectives and outlines how we can advocate for a
more just and reasonable regulatory model, including a well-reasoned argument for putting artisan
cheese under the purview of the
Department of Agriculture, rather
than the FDA.

December 20, 2019

lenting loss of family farms and traditional food producers.

Offers Thoughtful Solutions
Dr. Donnelly argues that the USDA
would be better suited to having
responsibility for the oversite of
artisan cheese production, as many
of those who work there have experience in agriculture. They already
have an
effective,
less burdensome
m o d e l
in place.
The FDA
leans more
towards
pharmaceuticals
And She is a Top-Notch
and treats
Authoritative Researcher.
artisan
For me, the first two sections
cheese,
helped in three ways:
and cheese in general, accordingly.
1. They clarified and filled in
the gaps on how we got to where My Thoughts
we are. As you know, if you have The FDA defines public policy, for
been reading my columns, it is a the most part, looking at one part
subject that I have written about of the chain of knowledge, posmore than once. With the facts laid sibility. Using laboratory analysis,
out by someone directly involved they decide if a thing is possible.
in the battles, and respected by If possible, they regulate against it.
both sides, was found illuminating. Potential is only one part of the
2. Explaining the gap between equation of risk analysis. Probabilcurrent scientific understanding ity and actuality come into play.
and the FDA’s misinterpretations
I have argued in previous articlarifies the rift between the scien- cles that in a laboratory, you try
tific community and the FDA.
to remove all influences you can
3. It is difficult for a layperson to study which of two outcomes is
to know which academic sources possible. It is very black and white:
are reliable. Having someone point one thing right and one thing
out the authoritative research is wrong. There is no wiggle room.
invaluable for those of us who bat- To manage risks pragmatically, you
tle for a diverse agricultural base, need to know more than if somewith room for big and small.
thing is possible. You also need to
The third section took us into find out if it is probable, which
the terra incognita of the future, means how likely it is to happen.
offering a thoughtworthy outline But possible and probable will not
for a solution to the problem that tell you if it is happening.
has been dogging family agriculture
The world is not a neatly consince before I was born: the unre- trolled environment like a laboratory. A variety of influences affect
it. You need empirical data and
direct observation to focus limited
resources on managing the risks
that are happening. Concentrate
on all the things that could, and
you can miss the ones that are.
Nothing less than the WHO called
for a shift to characterizing risks
quantitatively over a decade ago,
including probability and actuality
in the calculation, when possible.
Dr. Donnelly lays out in no
uncertain terms how this has hurt
farmers and consumers and underlines the importance of the public
in advocating for itself.

For more information, visit www.sanchelimaint.com

My Recommendation
I cannot recommend this book
more highly. It goes to the point,
never lets it go, does not waste your
time, and leaves you with much to
think about afterward. Releasing to
the public on the 14th of November, you can find it at the following
online sellers, and if you ask for
it, your local bookstore: Chelsea
Green Publishing, Amazon, Barnes
& Noble, and Indiebound. DS

December 20, 2019

Volume Of Milk Pooled On California
Federal Order Hit New Low In Nov.
31.8 Million Pounds Were
Pooled In Class III
Folsom, CA—The volume of milk
pooled on the California federal
milk marketing order in November totaled 1.66 billion pounds,
the lowest volume in the order’s
history, according to the monthly
statistical uniform price announcement released last week by the
market administrator’s office.
California’s November milk
production totaled just under 3.3
billion pounds. Thus, about 1.64
billion pounds of milk, or just
under 50 percent of the state’s milk
output, was depooled last month.
The vast majority of the milk
that was depooled from the California federal order in November was depooled from Class III.
In November, just 31.8 million
pounds of milk was pooled in Class
III, and Class III utilization was
just 1.9 percent. By comparison,
in November 2018, a total of 1.33
billion pounds of milk was pooled
in Class III, and Class III utilization was 63.7 percent.
The PPD on the California
order was a negative $3.39 per
hundredweight, the third straight
month in which the order’s PPD
was negative. The PPD had been
a negative $1.59 per hundred in
October and a negative 94 cents
per hundred in September.
Negative PPDs can happen
when large increases occur in
National Dairy Products Sales
Report (NDPSR) survey prices
from one month to the next,
resulting in the Class III price
exceeding, or being in a close
relationship to, the Class I price,
USDA explained. Negative PPDs
can also occur in markets with a
large Class IV use when the Class
IV price is significantly lower than
the Class III price.
On the California order in
November, the Class I price was
$20.24 per hundredweight, while
the Class III price was $20.45 per
hundred and the Class IV price
was $16.60 per hundred. The Class
II price was $16.85 per hundred.
For the fifth consecutive month,
more than 1 billion pounds of
milk was pooled in Class IV on
the California during November.
Specifically, 1.115 billion pounds
of milk was pooled in Class IV last
month, and the Class IV utilization percentage was 67.3 percent,
the highest ever and the first time
in the order’s 13-month history
that more than two-thirds of the
milk that was pooled was pooled
in Class IV.
Also on the California order in
November, a total of 385.6 million pounds of milk was pooled in
Class I, and the Class I utilization
percentage was 23.3 percent; and
124.6 million pounds of milk was

Page 7

CHEESE REPORTER

pooled in Class II, and the Class II
utilization percentage was 7.5.
In November, the other six
federal orders that pay dairy producers a PPD also had negative
PPDs, including the Upper Midwest (negative 94 cents per hundredweight), Northeast (negative
$1.25), Central (negative $3.00),
Southwest (negative $2.97), Mideast (negative $2.44), and Pacific
Northwest (negative $2.81).
Those negative PPDs appear to
have reduced the volume of milk
pooled overall on those orders and
also the volume of milk pooled in
Class III to varying degrees.
On the Upper Midwest order
in November, the total volume

of milk pooled was 1.62 billion
pounds, down 1.1 billion pounds
from November 2018, and the
volume of milk pooled in Class III
totaled 1.1 billion pounds, down
1.24 billion pounds from November 2018.
A total of 2.08 billion pounds of
milk was pooled on the Northeast
order in November, down 43 million pounds from November 2018,
while the volume of milk pooled
on Class III was 575.8 million
pounds, down less than 10 million
pounds from a year earlier.
On the Central order in November, the total volume of milk
pooled was 851.8 million pounds,
down 570 million pounds from
November 2018, and the volume
of milk pooled in Class III totaled
115.4 million pounds, was down
606 million pounds.

A total of 757.5 million pounds
of milk was pooled on the Southwest order in November, down
493 million pounds from November 2018, and the volume of milk
pooled in Class III was just 6 million pounds, down 671 million
pounds from a year earlier.
On the Mideast order in November, the total volume of milk pooled
was 1.323 billion pounds, down
232 million pounds from November 2018, and the volume of milk
pooled in Class III totaled 248.4
million pounds, down 271 million
pounds from November 2018.
And on the Pacific Northwest
order in November, 601.8 million pounds of milk was pooled,
down 122 million pounds from
November 2018, and Class III volume totaled 165.2 million pounds,
down 138 million pounds.

ROBUST PERFORMANCE WITH
RELCO CHEESE BELT SYSTEMS

EXPANDED OFFERING OF
DRAINING, MATTING, AND
CHEDDARING BELTS
First RELCO revolutionized cheese tables with the TRU-Finish. Now
RELCO has turned its attention to cheese belts in partnership with
the leading supplier in the Southern Hemisphere. The build quality
reflects the decades of experience with the toughest cheeses and
unique insights into the needs of cheesemakers. Producers can now
have the industry’s most efficient draining, matting and cheddar
belts, whether combined in one frame or separated, featuring:
Fully enclosed machine for controlled cheese environment.
Removable panel on one end for maintenance.
Adjustable “Wedge Wire Screen” de-wheying system for maximum
solids retention in the cheese curds.
Tempered water addition maximizes lactose removal from curd.
Vertical peg stirring for effective curd agitation and maximum
curd solids retention.
“Herring Bone” belt bed design maximizes belt life and performance.
CIP shut-off device between Draining & Matting Belt #1 and
Matting Belt #2 allows faster CIP turnaround.
email: sales@relco.net

|

visit: www.relco.net

|

offices: USA, The Netherlands, Brazil & New Zealand

For more information, visit www.relco.net

Page 8

December 20, 2019

CHEESE REPORTER

Nov. Milk Output
(Continued from p. 1)

California’s November milk
production totaled 3.295 billion pounds, up 0.7 percent from
November 2018, due to 6,000 fewer
milk cows but 20 more pounds of
milk per cow. California’s October
milk production was revised down
by 64 million pounds, so output
was up 0.9 percent from October
2018, rather than up 2.8 percent
as initially estimated.
Wisconsin’s November milk
production totaled 2.41 billion
pounds, down 1.6 percent from
November 2018, due to 7,000
fewer milk cows and 20 less pounds
of milk per cow.
Wisconsin’s October milk output was revised down by 19 million
pounds, so production was up just
0.3 percent from October 2018,
rather than up 1.0 percent as originally estimated.
Idaho’s November milk production totaled 1.259 billion pounds,
up 3.1 percent from November
2018, due to 19,000 more milk cows
but unchanged milk per cow. Idaho’s October milk production was
revised up by 12 million pounds,
so output was up 3.2 percent from
a year earlier, rather than up 2.3
percent as initially estimated.
November milk production in
New York totaled 1.214 billion
pounds, up 2 percent from Novem-

ber 2018, due to 3,000 more milk
cows and 30 more pounds of milk
per cow. New York’s October milk
output had been up 1.8 percent
from October 2018.
Milk production in Texas during November totaled 1.095 billion pounds, up 6.9 percent from
November 2018, due to 30,000
more milk cows and 25 more
pounds of milk per cow. Texas’s
October milk production had
been up 9.3 percent from October
2018.
Michigan’s November milk
production totaled 910 million pounds, up 1.7 percent from
November 2018, due to 6,000 more
milk cows and five more pounds of
milk per cow. Michigan’s October
milk output had been up 3 percent
from October 2018.
Pennsylvania’s November milk
production totaled 808 million
pounds, down 1.3 percent from
November 2018, due to 24,000
fewer milk cows but 55 more
pounds of milk per cow. Pennsylvania’s October milk production
had been down 3.5 percent from a
year earlier.
November milk production
in Minnesota totaled 798 million pounds, up 1.1 percent from
November 2018, due to 5,000
fewer milk cows but 40 more
pounds of milk per cow.
Minnesota’s October milk output was revised down by 4 million

Automated Cheese
Waxing Systems
Add value to your Cheese with a Waxonator System
The Waxonator automated
Cheese Waxing System is a
cost-effective way to wax retail
cuts and wheels of cheese. The
system allows for color changes for
maximum flexibility and a consistent
process. More Cheese is waxed on this system
in Wisconsin than by any other waxing process.
Simplifies and Automates the Cheese Waxing Process
• Two Operators required for infeed and exit of the product.
• Consistent Waxing Process Parameters can be maintained for repeatable results.
System allows for Quick Color Changes
• 30-45 minutes required for color changeovers.
• Each Wax Color can be stored in its own Wax Vat.
Significant Reduction in Operator time
• Throughput on Cheese Wheels – 5-10 seconds per wheel.
• Throughput on Retail Cut Cheese Pieces – 3-5 seconds per piece.
Contact the Cheese Waxing Specialists at Valcour Process Technologies to discuss
your Cheese Waxing application

“Enabling Extraordinary Cheese
Production, Converting, Packaging,
Inspection, Sustainability, and
Project Solution Opportunities
for our Customers.”

518.561.3578 • ValcourProcessTech.com
For more information, visit www.valcourprocesstech.com

Total US Milk Production
2018 vs. 2019
(in millions of pounds)

19,500

19,000

18,500

18,000

17,500

17,000

16,500

J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

pounds, so production was up 1.3
percent from October 2018, rather
than up 1.8 percent as originally
estimated.
New Mexico’s November milk
production totaled 650 million
pounds, up 2.2 percent from
November 2018, due to 5,000
more milk cows and 15 more
pounds of milk per cow. New
Mexico’s October milk production had been up 2.3 percent from
October 2018.
Washington’s November milk
production totaled 544 million pounds, up 0.4 percent from
November 2018, due to 1,000
more milk cows but unchanged
milk per cow.
Washington’s October milk output had been down 0.4 percent
from a year earlier.
All told for the 24 reporting
states in November, compared to
November 2018, milk production

Dr Cropp
Continued from p. 4

ing feed supplies and increasing
feed prices. Cow numbers have
declined. Weather issues may
keep New Zealand’s milk production increase to no more than 1
percent. Australia has also experienced a major drought reducing
feed supplies and forcing a reduction in cow numbers. Milk production was down more than 5 percent
this year with little if any increase
expected in 2020. Weather issues
has also damped Argentina’s milk
production. So dairy exporters will
have less dairy products available
and dairy importers will need to
turn to the US for dairy products.
But, cheese prices have tumbled
since the beginning of December.
On the CME Cheddar barrels fell
$0.6925 per pound from $2.2625
to $1.57, but came back today
$0.0425 to $1.615. The 40-pound
block price fell $0.205 per pound
from $1.9475 to $1.7425 but also
came back $0.0575 today to $1.80.

Milk Production by State
STATE

Nov
2018

Nov
2019

%
Change
Change
Cows

California

3272 3295

0.7

-6000

Wisconsin

2449 2410

-1.6

-7000

Idaho

1221 1259

3.1

19000

New York

1190 1214

2.0

3000

Texas

1024 1095

6.9

30000

Michigan

895

910

1.7

6000

Pennsylvania 819

808

-1.3

-24000

Minnesota

789

798

1.1

-5000

New Mexico

636

650

2.2

5000

Washington

542

544

0.4

1000

Ohio

433

436

0.7

-1000

Iowa

432

426

-1.4

-3000

Colorado

372

398

7.0

12000

Arizona

394

369

-6.3

-8000

Indiana

328

319

-2.7

-6000

Kansas

302

313

3.6

4000

South Dakota 222

232

4.5

5000

Vermont

213

214

0.5

-1000

Oregon

207

211

1.9

1000

Florida

182

186

2.2

NC

Utah

187

184

-1.6

-2000

Georgia

140

142

1.4

NC

Illinois

141

135

-4.3

-4000

Virginia

124

118

-4.8

-7000

millions of pounds 1,000 head

was higher in 16 states, with those
increases ranging from 0.4 percent
in Washington to 7 percent in Colorado; and lower in eight states,
with those declines ranging from
1.3 percent in Pennsylvania to 6.3
percent in Arizona.
Dry whey also fell from $0.3675
per pound to $0.3125.
Cheese prices normally due fall
after orders are filled for the holiday season. But, this appears to be
an abnormal downward marked
adjustment with some further
upward correction likely. If not,
Class III will fall below $16 again.
As of now I could see Class III
averaging around $17.25 first quarter, $17.20 second quarter, $18.25
third quarter, $18.85 fourth quarter and averaging near $17.90 for
the year compared to the estimated
$16.96 for 2019. However, this is
well above current Class III futures
but in line with what USDA is
forecasting.
We know that milk prices are
very sensitive to rather small
changes in milk production, milk
sales or exports. No doubt price
forecasts will be modified as we
move through the year and see
what actually develops.
Dr. Bob Cropp is a Professor Emeritus
at the University of
Wisconsin-Madison

December 20, 2019

Page 9

CHEESE REPORTER

Your safe, quality food is our business.

Enriching our future while maintaining the values and service we

have been bringing to the cheese, dairy, and food industries since 1947.

Growing in 2020:
Expanded Team

Improved Resources

New Location

Building on our product
and market expertise.

Robust website with easy
to use search capabilities.

Updated corporate office
with room to grow.

Nelson-Jameson is dedicated to meeting your
needs in the new year, and we thank you for your
continued loyalty and goodwill this holiday season!
1-800-826-8302

sales@nelsonjameson.com

nelsonjameson.com

Page 10

PERSONNEL
JAYNE HRDLICKA will step
down from her role as managing director and CEO of The a2
Milk Company Limited, effective immediately. Former CEO
GEOFFREY BABIDGE will now
serve as interim CEO as the a2
board commences a global search
for a successor.
Grupo LALA announced that
CEO MAURICIO LEYVA will
step down Dec. 31, 2019. In the
interim, former CEO and current
board member ARQUIMEDES
CELIS ORDAZ will serve as
CEO until a replacement has
been found. Celis Ordaz, who
retired as LALA’s CEO in 2015,
first joined the company in 2001.
He has more than 37 years of
experience in senior management roles in sales, marketing
and operations.
ALMIN AVDIC and SAM
MACIAS were recently promoted to quality assurance/lab
supervisors with Idaho Milk
Products. Advic joined the company in 2010 as a packager, and
most recently served as quality
assurance program coordinator.
Macias started at Idaho Milk
Products in 2013 as a lab supervisor. Prior to joining Idaho Milk,
he was the laboratory trainer at
Jerome Cheese for seven years.
DEAN ALMOG has been promoted to the new position of lab
program coordinator, responsible
for calibrating and maintaining
lab equipment, documentation,
and ensuring lab proficiencies are
complete. CHRIS PARKER, who
joined Idaho Milk in February
2019, was promoted to director
of engineering and maintenance.

December 20, 2019

CHEESE REPORTER

TREVOR MERRILL was promoted to logistics supervisor.
Merrill started with Idaho Milk
Products in 2018 as a night lead
driver. ALBERTO LLAMAS
PINEDA and JESUS GOMEZ
were also promoted to lead drivers. Llamas Pineda was a driver
for Glanbia for over 10 years.
Gomez also worked at Glanbia
and before that, was employed as
a driver for Magic Valley Quality
Milk.
Central States Industrial Equipment & Service, Inc. (CSI)
has tapped BRYAN BILLMYER
as senior business development
leader specializing in fabrication. In his new role, Billmyer
will create value-added solutions
for customers’ fabricated process
equipment needs. In his 24 years
at CSI, Billmyer first served as a
drafting intern while still in college. Soon after he was promoted
to supervisor of the Design/
Estimating Department, taking
on mechanical drafting/design,
construction detailing, cost estimating, project management,
and customer service functions.
CSI promoted him to manager
of the Design/Estimating Department, and has been serving as
vice president of manufacturing
at CSI since 2008.

DEATHS
Carlos Schroeder, 91, of Mineral
Point, WI, died Dec. 12, 2019
following complications from an
automobile accident. Schroeder
was an award-winning Wisconsin
cheese maker, starting his career
at 16 years old with his own
cheese factory. Schroeder’s industry legacy leaves behind four generations of cheese makers.

Nominations For
National Fluid Milk
Processor Promotion
Board Due Jan. 13
Washington—The US Department of Agriculture (USDA) is
seeking nominations for candidates to serve on the National
Fluid Milk Processor Promotion Board now through Jan. 13,
2020.
US Secretary of Agriculture
Sonny Perdue will appoint six individuals to succeed members whose
terms expire on June 30, and one
individual with a term expiring on
June 30, 2022.
USDA will also accept nominations for board representation in
six geographic regions and one atlarge position.
Nominees for the regional positions and the at-large position must
be active owners or employees of a
fluid milk processor.
The geographic regions with
vacancies are: Region 2, New

Deadline For WCMA
Student Scholarships
Is February 19, 2020
Madison—The Wisconsin Cheese
Makers Association is accepting
applications for five student scholarships totalling $15,000.
In 2020, two students will be
awarded the WCMA Myron P.
“Mike” Dean Cheese Industry
Student Scholarship, worth $3,000
each. Any employee or child of an
employee of a WCMA dairy manufacturing, processing, or marketing member company may apply.
Employees or children of
employees at WCMA supplier
member companies can likewise

Jersey and New York; Region
5, Florida; Region 11, Arkansas,
Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska
and Oklahoma; Region 13, Idaho,
Montana, Oregon, Washington
and Wyoming; and Region 14,
Northern California.
Newly appointed members will
serve three-year terms from July
1, 2020, through June 30, 2023.
USDA will also accept nominations to fill a vacant position in
Region 10 (Texas) to serve a twoyear term expiring on June 30,
2022.
Fluid milk processors and interested parties may submit nominations for regions in which they are
located or regions in which they
market fluid milk, and for the atlarge member.
To nominate an individual, submit a copy of the nomination form
and a signed background form for
each nominee by Jan. 13, 2020,
to: Emily DeBord, Promotion,
Research, and Planning Division,
Dairy Program, via email at emily.
debord@usda.gov.
apply for the WCMA Cheese
Industry Supplier Student Scholarship. Three students will receive
scholarship awards of $3,000 each.
Preference for both scholarship
awards will be given to candidates pursuing degrees and careers
connected to the dairy industry.
Well-qualified candidates will be
currently attending a college, university, or technical school in the
US, or registered to attend a qualifying school.
Applicants must supply transcripts, a letter of recommendation, and an application form by
Feb. 19. Forms are available online
at WisCheeseMakers.org or by calling (608) 286-1001 or via email:
sschmidt@wischeesemakers.org.

EQUIPMENT
FOR THE

Artisan in you!
Visit: www.ancoequipment.com
Call: (920) 569-3530
Email: info@ancoequipment.com
For more information, visit www.ancoequipment.com

December 20, 2019

Global Dairy Trade Price Index Drops
5.1%; Majority Of Product Prices Fall
Auckland, New Zealand—The
price index on this week’s semimonthly Global Dairy Trade
(GDT) dairy commodity auction
declined 5.1 percent from the previous auction, held two weeks ago.
That marked the second straight
decline in the GDT price index.
In this week’s auction, which
featured 190 participating bidders
and 142 winning bidders, prices
were higher for Cheddar cheese,
rennet casein and lactose; and
lower for skim milk powder, whole
milk powder, butter and anhydrous
milkfat. Buttermilk powder wasn’t
offered, and an average price wasn’t
available for sweet whey powder.
Results from this week’s GDT
auction, with comparisons to the
auction held two weeks ago, were
as follows:
Cheddar cheese: The average winning price was $3,869 per
metric ton ($1.75 per pound),
up 1.7 percent. Average winning
prices were: Contract 1 (January),
$3,811 per ton, down 1.7 percent;
Contract 2 (February), $3,875
per ton, up 2.6 percent; Contract
3 (March), $3,880 per ton, up
3.7 percent; Contract 4 (April),
$3,885 per ton, up 1.4 percent; and
Contract 5 (May), $3,820 per ton,
down 2.8 percent.
Skim milk powder: The average
winning price was $2,867 per ton
($1.30 per pound), down 6.3 percent. Average winning prices were:
Contract 1, $2,910 per ton, down
6 percent; Contract 2, $2,821 per
ton, down 6.4 percent; Contract
3, $2,922 per ton, down 6.8 percent; Contract 4, $3,008 per ton,
down 4.1 percent; and Contract 5,
$2,933 per ton, down 6.5 percent.

Page 11

CHEESE REPORTER

Whole milk powder: The average winning price was $3,099 per
ton ($1.41 per pound), down 6.7
percent. Average winning prices
were: Contract 1, $3,113 per ton,
down 6.5; Contract 2, $3,087 per
ton, down 6.5 percent; Contract 3,
$3,165 per ton, down 6.5 percent;
Contract 4, $3,112 per ton, down
7 percent; and Contract 5, $3,135
per ton, down 8.2 percent.
Butter: The average winning
price was $3,886 per ton ($1.76 per
pound), down 2.4 percent. Average
winning prices were: Contract 1,
$3,807 per ton, down 5.3 percent;
Contract 2, $3,870 per ton, down
3 percent; Contract 3, $3,880 per
ton, down 2.4 percent; Contract 4,
$3,940 per ton, down 0.6 percent;
and Contract 5, $3,912 per ton,
down 1.6 percent.
Anhydrous milkfat: The average winning price was $4,866 per
ton ($2.21 per pound), down 0.3
percent. Average winning prices
were: Contract 1, $4,843 per ton,
down 3.9 percent; Contract 2,
$4,859 per ton, up 0.2; Contract 3,
$4,820 per ton, down 1.2 percent;
Contract 4, $4,920 per ton, up 2.2
percent; and Contract 5, $4,928
per ton, down 1.6 percent.
Rennet casein: The average
winning price was $8,260 per ton
($3.75 per pound), up 2.6 percent.Average winning prices were:
Contract 1, $8,220 per ton, up 3.2;
Contract 2, $8,242 per ton, up 3.1
percent; Contract 3, $8,305 per
ton, up 1.6 percent; and Contract
4, $8,325 per ton, up 1.2 percent.
Lactose: The average winning
price was $787 per ton (35.7 cents
per pound), up 0.6 percent. That
was for Contract 2.

Bipartisan House
Bill Would Prohibit
Federal Interference
With Interstate
Traffic Of Raw Milk
Washington—Legislation introduced in the US House last week
would prohibit federal interference
with the interstate traffic of unpasteurized (raw) milk and milk products that are packaged for direct
human consumption.
The legislation was introduced
as an amendment to the 2018
farm bill, but didn’t make it into
the final version of the farm bill. It
was also introduced as standalone
legislation in 2015 and 2014.
The Interstate Milk Freedom
Act states that if two states have
legalized the sale of unpasteurized milk, then no federal agency,
or court may take any action to
prohibit or restrict the interstate
traffic of milk between those two
states. The bill would prohibit the
federal government from interfering with the interstate traffic of
raw milk products between states
where distribution or sale of such
products is already legal.
The bill was introduced by US
Reps. Thomas Massie (R-KY) and

Chellie Pingree (D-ME), and has
over a dozen original cosponsors.
“Federal agencies, such as the
FDA, that are part of the executive branch do not and should not
have the power to shut down trade
between peaceful farmers and willing consumers,” Massie said.
“Raw milk is currently the only
food banned for interstate commerce — an onerous regulation
that hurts small farmers for selling
milk straight from their cows to
the consumer,” Pingree said.
“Raw milk is a niche product
highly valued by educated consumers who understand any risks
associated with its consumption,”
said US Rep. Lloyd Smucker
(R-PA), one of the bill’s original
cosponsors. “Small family farms
have been consuming and distributing raw milk safely for hundreds
of years. This bill rightly gets the
federal government out of the way
and decriminalizes farmers and
producers who choose to sell or
take unpasteurized milk and other
dairy products to willing customers
throughout the nation.”
“The FDA has no congressional directive or safety regulation
that justifies interfering in a decision between a consumer and dairy
farmers,” said US Rep. Daniel
Webster (R-FL), another original
cosponsor of the legislation.

At H&C we are constantly
developing solutions
to enhance efficiency
and drive growth

Our solutions offer
enhanced return
on investment and
operational efficiency:

Reduced work injuries
Increased running times
Increased product quality
Reduced wastage
Smaller footprint

US Toll Free 800-351-1745
NZ Phone +64 6 872 7140
Email enquiries@hadencustance.com

For more information, visit www.dairyconnection.com

For more information, visit www.hadencustance.com

Page 12

Cell Factories Can
Produce Milk Protein
Without The Cow
Kongens Lyngby, Denmark—
At the National Food Institute,
Technical University of Denmark,
researchers can make a bacterium
produce milk proteins without the
use of any cows. Rather, a so-called
cell factory does all the work.
An essential part of working
with cell factories is to utilize the
side streams (residual products)
which are created during the production of foods and thus produce
another product from the side
stream, researchers noted.
The cell factory can turn a side
stream such as lactose into butter
aroma by feeding a bacterium into
the milk sugar, which then spits
out butter aroma, a food ingredient that food companies can use as
flavoring in different products.
To produce the butter aroma,
researchers have slightly modified
certain processes, which naturally
take place inside the bacterium.
The bacterium has been genetically modified; some genes have
been removed whereby routes in
the metabolism have been redirected and the enzymatic reactions
have been changed.
The National Food Institute can
make cell factories in two different ways: one is the natural way,
the other is by means of genetic

modification. In the natural way,
researchers screen for suitable bacterium. They are looking for the
proverbial needle in a haystack,
and they may find a lactic acid
bacterium suitable for producing
butter aroma. A key benefit of the
natural method is that industry can
freely use it to produce food and
without labeling; a disadvantage is
that is a very time-consuming processs, researchers noted.
The genetic modification
method, on the other hand, is
much faster, but the disadvantage
is that the food ingredient must
undergo an authorization process
and will subsequently be subject
to labeling requirements because it
is a genetically modified organism
(GMO), researchers pointed out.
The National Food Institute’s
researchers have developed a patented technology based on a cell
factory that uses lactic acid bacteria to turn residual lactose from
dairies into ethanol, the alcohol
contained in spirits.
“The ambition is to learn how to
make the most of all side streams,”
said Prof. Peter Ruhdal Jensen of
the National Food Institute. “The
greater utilization of the foods we
produce, the smaller impact on
our agricultural land. In the future
scenario, we will not only use the
side streams from dairies, breweries, and other food production. We
will also utilize all resources from
the agricultural sector.”

Powder Processing

Evaporator and Spray Dryer Systems
for Safe, Efficient, Sanitary Processing

Engineering solutions and exceptional
technical support is what we
provide when it comes to your
evaporator and spray dryer system.
EDT innovative technologies designed to handle today’s process
requirements for safe, efficient,
sanitary processing.








December 20, 2019

CHEESE REPORTER

Trade Progress
(Continued from p. 1)

farmers and ranchers get back on
their feet.
“Farmers would much rather
farm for the marketplace and not
have to rely on government trade,”
Duvall continued. “We are eager to
learn the details of China’s commitment to purchase more agricultural products.”
In other trade developments,
the US House of Representatives on Thursday approved the
US-Canada-Mexico Agreement
(USCMA) by a vote of 385 to 41,
a move that drew praise from several dairy organizations.
The Senate isn’t expected to
take up the USCMA until early
next year.
Mexico and Canada are currently the two largest US dairy
export markets on a value basis.
In 2018, dairy exports to those two
countries combined totaled over
$2.0 billion.
The US-Canada-Mexico Agreement provides additional market
access for United States dairy products through new Canadian tariffrate quotas (TRQs) exclusively
for the US for products including
cheese, fluid milk, cream, butter,
skim milk powder and other dairy
products, according to a report
from the US International Trade
Commission.
On the import side, the US will
grant additional access to Canada
through new, country-specific
dairy TRQs.
Also, among other things, Canada has committed to eliminating Class 6 and Class 7 milk class
prices within six months after the
agreement enters into force.
“USMCA will bring tangible
benefits to the US dairy industry

by upgrading trade rules, opening
the Canadian market to US dairy
exports and preserving our valuable market access in Mexico,”
commented Tom Vilsack, president and CEO of the US Dairy
Export Council (USDEC). The
bipartisan House vote “is indicative of the need to immediately
secure these benefits for dairy and
all of agriculture.”
The House vote “brings us one
step closer to finalizing USMCA
and securing a more certain future
for America’s farmers and ranchers,” said Jim Mulhern, president
and CEO of the National Milk
Producers Federation (NMPF). “It
is imperative that the Senate act
now to finalize USMCA.”
“US dairy is a real winner with
this agreement, but our work is not
done,” said Jeff Lyon, president of
FarmFirst Dairy Cooperative. “We
will work with our Senate leaders
to ensure that this legislation continues to be a top priority going
into 2020. We are optimistic that
it will be swiftly passed when the
time comes in the new year and
that we can begin implementing
it with our trading partners to the
north and the south.”
“USMCA will secure two of our
country’s top dairy export markets
while also ensuring strong export
opportunities for other agricultural
commodities,” noted Brody Stapel,
president of Edge Dairy Farmer
Cooperative. “We now call on the
Senate to act with urgency to pass
this legislation.”
“This marks a critical step in
improving market access and
building better trade relationships
with Canada and Mexico,” said
Laurie Fischer, CEO of the American Dairy Coalition. “Dairy farmers can feel some increased security
in this crucial agreement.”

Superior Solutions

FLOW PLATES

Whey and Whey Permeate
Lactose
WPC
Milk Powders
Cheese Powders
Infant Formula

 Welds polished on front,
cleaned on back
 T-304 or T-316 Stainless
Construction
 Constructed on 3/16” or 1/4”
thick plate
 Fabricated with Tri-Clamp, Bevel Seat
or John Perry ferrules
 1 1/2” formed lip on all four sides
or with side tabs
 3” long butt weld tube or
on back
AWI
A
WI MANUF
MANUFA
Afitting
CTURING

Evaporator Dryer Technologies, Inc.
715.796.2313 • 715.796.2378 - FAX
E-mail: info@evapdryertech.com •
1805 Ridgeway Street • Hammond, WI 54015
www.evapdryertech.com

For more information, visit www.evapdryertech.com

You can count on
AWI Manufacturing to
provide high quality
flow plates
when you need them.

CIP TANKS,
T
BALANCE TANKS
T
STORAGE
Tper your design.
We fabricateTANKS

E: sales@awimfg
wimf .com
www.awimfg
wimf .com
wimfg
Tel: 888.272.2600
Tel:
E: sales@awimfg.com
Winsted,
, MN 55395
www.awimfg.com
Tel: 888.272.2600
Winsted, MN 55395

For more information, visit www.awimfg.com

December 20, 2019

Food Banks Receive
Coolers For Fresh
Milk In New York,
Pennsylvania
Syracuse, NY—The holiday season is a time when many people
donate a variety of non-perishable
food items to local food banks,
but many people don’t realize that
milk is one of the most requested,
but least donated, food items.
Why? Because many people
don’t know that you can donate
milk and most food pantries don’t
have the equipment needed to
store the milk and keep it cold.
That’s why dairy farmers
throughout the American Dairy
Association North East (ADANE)
territory are contributing more
than 60 coolers to food pantries
throughout Pennsylvania and New
York as part of its Fill A Glass With
Hope (FGWH) program.
“Dairy farmers are in the business of feeding people,” said Rick
Naczi, ADANE’s CEO. “With the
donation of these coolers, our dairy
farmers will ensure that families
are receiving not only what they
want, but what they need: milk.”
Beginning in Pennsylvania,
GFWH was the first statewide
charitable milk donation program
in the US, according to ADANE.
Since its inception in 2015, the
program has distributed more than
11 million servings of milk through
pantries, soup kitchens, shelters
and feeding programs.
The program is now being
expanded to include New York
state.
The coolers are being delivered
to the Central Pennsylvania Food
Bank in Harrisburg, PA; Food Bank
of the Southern Tier in Elmira,
NY; Food Bank for Westchester in
Elmsford, NY; and Regional Food
Bank of Northeastern New York in
Latham, NY. Each of these organizations will receive 10 coolers.
The Food Bank For New York
City will receive 21 coolers.
“During this time of year, food
pantries are deluged with families who want to make sure that
their children are getting balanced
meals. Milk is an important component of a balanced meal,” said
Lolly Lesher, Way-Har Farm, Bernville, PA. “Having milk available
will make a lot of families happy
during this holiday season.”
More than 37 million US consumers suffer from food insecurity
with limited or uncertain access
to enough food, including more
than 11 million children, ADANE
noted. Many of these households
do not qualify for federal nutrition programs, so they must rely
on hunger relief organizations and
food banks to help fill their nutrition gap.
To find out how you can donate
milk, contact your local food bank,
ADANE advised.

Page 13

CHEESE REPORTER

IFF To Merge
(Continued from p. 1)

areas. Following its acquisition of
Frutoram, IFF now has over 90,000
products within its portfolio that
are provided in approximately 195
countries, according to the company’s 2018 annual report.
DuPont Nutrition & Biosciences (N&B) offers solutions
for the food, beverage, dietary
supplement and pharmaceutical
industries, and also uses biotechnology across a range of markets to
advance bio-based solutions.
In the dairy industry, the comopany said its DuPont™ Danisco®
dairy culture range is home to one
of the world’s most extensive collections of dairy cultures.
According to a joint news
release announcing the merger, the

new company will, among other
things, be an immediate leader in
the rapid consumer-driven industry
evolution toward healthier, “better
for you” products; and will have
number one or number two positions across taste, texture, scent,
nutrition, cultures, enzymes, soy
proteins and probiotics categories.
The proposed transaction is subject to approval by IFF shareholders and other customary closing
conditions, including regulatory
approvals. The parties target closing the deal by the end of 2021’s
first quarter. Upon completion of
the deal, DuPont shareholders will
own 55.4 percent of the combined
company and IFF’s shareholders
will own 44.6 percent.
“DuPont and IFF share long and
successful histories of customerdriven innovation and cultures

of excellence, which is why I am
confident that N&B will be wellpositioned for its next phase of
growth,” said Ed Breen, executive
chairman of DuPont.
“The combination of IFF and
N&B is a pivotal moment in our
journey to lead our industry as an
invaluable innovation and creative partner for our customers.
Together, we will create a leading
ingredients and solutions provider
with a broader set of capabilities
to meet our customers’ evolving
needs,” said Andreas Fibig, IFF’s
chairman and CEO.
“We will have global scale and
leading positions in key growth
categories to capitalize on positive
market trends, drive strong profitable growth for our shareholders
and create opportunities for our
employees,” Fibig added.

We look at cheese differently.

At Deville Technologies we do more than
just provide cheese processing companies
with the perfect shred, dice, shave and grate...
we keep the whole solution in mind.

We deliver ultra hygienic food cutting
solutions that operate effectively and
efficiently. We partner with our clients to
custom design the solution that best meets their
needs...because we don’t just see cheese,
food cutting needs...
we see the whole picture.

FS40 line with powder dispenser,
tumble drum and conveyor

Come see us at:
ICTE – April 17-19, 2018
Milwaukee, WI – Booth 801

Ad – Cheese Reporter-REV.indd 1

1.866.404.4545

www.devilletechnologies.com

For more information, visit www.devilletechnologies.com

2018-03-02 9:09 AM

Page 14

CHEESE REPORTER

December 20, 2019

Alemar Cheese Moves To Minneapolis;
Sister Company Grows In California
Minneapolis, MN, and Sebastopol, CA—Sister artisan cheese
companies Alemar Cheese and
William Cofield Cheesemakers are
finding success operating as part of
specialty food collectives in Minnesota and California, respectively.
Headquartered in Northern
California’s city of Sebastopol,
William Cofield Cheesemakers
was thankfully spared from the
recent outbreak of wildfires which
have consumed land, homes and
businesses throughout the state.
“We’re doing well, all things
considered,” said cheese maker and
founder Keith Adams. “We lost
power for several days, but other
than that, we were unaffected.”
Cofield’s sister operation, Minnesota artisan company Alemar
Cheese, has recently relocated to
the former Lone Grazer Creamery
location in northeast Minneapolis. Alemar Cheese began in early
2009 in Mankato, MN, but is now
situated in the Food Building and
still going strong, Adams said.
The Lone Grazer Creamery
closed in February 2017 due to a
combination of distribution hurdles and a competitive market.
I’m friendly with Reuben Nilsson, the cheese maker there, and
I’ve gotten to know co-owner
Kieran Foillard, Adams said. After
they closed, I asked Kieran if it
might make sense for us to take
over that space, and we just moved
in July 1.
The new location allows for
increased production. Ten years
ago in Mankato, Adams began
making cheese with a 200-gallon
vat. That particular vat has since
moved to California, and the Minneapolis location features access to
three 500-gallon vats.
Alemar currently puts out
roughly 5,000 pounds of cheese per
week. Its newest cheese, Sakatah,
is a partnership between Alemar
general manager Tracy Drash and
cheese maker Craig Hageman.
Hageman sought to make a cheese
similar in style to a Banon or Le
Mothais that is aged in a grape,
chestnut, or similar leaf – although
Sakatah is made from cow’s milk
rather than goat’s milk.

“Sakatah” is a native Dakota
term meaning “singing hills,” and
the name of a state park in southern Minnesota with a 41-mile trail
that stretches from Mankato to
Faribault, MN.
The Food Building also includes
charcuterie from the Red Table
Meat Company, and locally-milled
flour and bakery items from Baker’s
Field Flour & Bread.
Alemar’s milk supply continues
to be sourced from a 100 percent
grass-fed, certified organic dairy.
“It’s the same deal in California,
except you can’t get away with 100
percent grass-fed because the nutrients aren’t as lush as they are in the
Upper Midwest,” Adams said.
The rainy season in California is during the winter, and the
grass doesn’t grow as robustly as
it does in the summer in Minnesota, where there’s generally ample
rain and lots of heat, he said. That
makes for really robust grass with
tons of nutrients.
Ergo, the cows that supply milk
for William Cofield Cheesemakers also receive a small amount of
silage.
“Organic, grass-fed milk are the
two constants between Cofield and
Alemar,” Adams said.
About 97 percent of the time,
Adams lives and works at Sonoma
county’s William Cofield Cheesemakers.
Like Alemar, Cofield is also
situated in a artisan food manufacturing cooperative called The Barlow, a Bay Area outdoor market in
Sebastopol that features local food,
wine, beer, spirits and crafts made
on-site by Sonoma county artisans.
Adams and co-owner Rob
Hunter William officially launched
Cofield Cheesemakers in December 2016 and business has been
increasingly positive since, despite
heavy flooding last February that
resulted in a 15-day power outage.
Smaller than Alemar, Cofield
makes about 1,000 pounds of
cheese per week, including Blue,
aged Cheddar and cheese curds.
“Cofield is a bigger plant, and
cost a lot more to build out,”
Adams said. “With Alemar, I
started on a shoe string and just

1933 Cofrin Drive Green Bay, WI 54302
920.468.6261

●
●
●
●
●
●
●

Ben@fiberglasssolutions.us
www.fiberglasssolutions.us

Brining Systems & Design
Fiberglass Tanks
Sanitary Wall & Ceiling Systems
Spray Systems
Brine Tank Ladders & Covers
Refurbish & Repairs
Solutions through Fiberglass

For more information, visit www.fiberglasssolutions.us

Keith Adams, co-founder of William Cofield Cheesemakers, is bringing “proper British style”
cheese to Calfornia’s Sonoma county. Adams recently signed on with Whole Foods Market for
increased distribution throughout Northern California.

boot-strapped my way until we got
to a point where we could afford
better equipment.”
“With Cofield, we got all that
up front, including a beautiful
facility,” he said. “Rent’s obviously
considerably higher at The Barlow
than in Mankato, so we’ve got to
scale faster to break even.”
To that end, Cofield recently got
approved by Whole Foods Market
in Northern California. Overall sales have increased and the
company is hoping by the end of
the year, “we’ll be at break even,”
Adams said.
Plenty Of Soft Ripened Cheese
Already Made In Sonoma County
With a personal affinity for Brie
and Camembert, Adams began his
cheesemaking career in Mankato
with soft, French-style cheese.
“I didn’t really know until later
that it was a good choice, because
there weren’t that many people
at the time making soft ripened
cheese in Minnesota and Wisconsin,” Adams said.
When I moved to California,
my original mentor, Sue Conley
from Cowgirl Creamery, continued to advise me, he said. There’s
a ton of great soft cheese already
being made in Sonoma county,
and I thought it would be wrong
to make soft cheese in the back
yard of my mentor.
I started thinking about other
cheeses I’d like to make, and my
family heritage is very Anglo,
Adams said. I lived in London for
a couple of years growing up, and
I’ve been back several times, noticing and falling in love with British
style cheeses.
About five summers ago, I got
back to England and was able to
help make a raw milk Stilton style
cheese, he said.
“We’re doing that here,” Adams
said. “Then I went to Westcombe
Dairy in Somerset and made Cheddar, among other cheeses. The idea
was cloth-bound Cheddar and Stilton to start, and that’s what we’ve
focused on.”
Consumer response has been
overwhelmingly positive, although
making any kind of cheese in

Northern California has a unique
set of challenges.

“With Alemar, I
started on a shoe string
and just boot-strapped
my way until we got to
a point where we could
afford better equipment.
With Cofield, we got all
that up front, including
a beautiful facility.”
Keith Adams,
William Cofield
Cheesemakers and
Alemar Cheese
“It’s like making cheese in Wisconsin or Vermont – these are hotbeds for artisan cheese,” Adams
said. “There’s so many options for
people, so you really have to do
your job and get the word out.”
“There’s such an abundance of
really great cheese in the area, so
you need to tell your story over and
over again,” he said. “If you keep at
it, eventually there’s this tipping
point where enough people are
aware of what you do and like what
you do, and then you can make a
living doing it.”
Cofield is among other area
cheese companies offering fresh
curd. It began as a cash flow idea
while the company’s other cheeses
were aging six to 12 months before
they were ready to sell.
“About seven or eight years ago,
I was lucky enough to visit Chris
Roelli and we made curds together
one Friday – basically, he made
curds and I watched him,” Adams
said. “That was a great deal of fun,
and I was able to learn from this
famous cheese maker.”
We’ve had good response from
local restaurants doing poutine,
and it seems curds are catching on,
Adams said. They’ll never be what
they are in the Upper Midwest,
though, but we’re still trying.
For more information, visit
www.wmcofieldcheese.com.

December 20, 2019

Guidance On Controlling Pathogens in
Dairy Processing Environments Issued
Rosemont, IL—The Innovation
Center for US Dairy has released
expanded recommendations for
dairy processors on how to control
pathogens.
The guide, Controlling Pathogens in Dairy Processing Environments: Guidance for the US Dairy
Industry, was written by a team of
dairy industry and sanitary design
experts. It builds upon previous
guidance that focused on Listeria
monocytogenes to include best
practices to control Salmonella
and Cronobacter Sakazakii.
The new document is not
intended to be a “how to,” but
rather to be informative. It is
intended to build knowledge and
communicate best practices for
a wide spectrum of food safety
practitioners, including hourly
employees, engineers, quality professionals, senior staff, contractors,
suppliers, and others.
Further, the guidance is intended
to be applicable to dairy food processing settings that include both
foods manufactured in wet processing conditions and low water
activity foods manufactured in a
dry processing operation. Specific
considerations for wet and dry
products and processing are

Page 15

CHEESE REPORTER

included for each principle.
The guidance discusses the five
core principles of the “Pathogen
Control Equation” in depth to help
identify focused practices which
are essential to effective pathogen
control. Years of experience and
best practices from multiple food
categories have been summarized
as the following core principles:
Separate raw from ready-toeat: History has shown that there
is a greater likelihood of finding
pathogens or spoilage organisms in
uncontrolled or raw manufacturing
areas than in controlled production or ready-to-eat (RTE) areas.
Managing the flow of personnel,
supplies, air movement and equipment significantly reduces the
potential for cross-contamination.
Additional measures may be necessary in the manufacturing of dry
RTE products including added
controls for high hygiene areas.
Good manufacturing practices
and controlled conditions. Following good manufacturing practices (GMPs) is one of the most
fundamental expectations in the
food industry to prevent contamination of products. GMPs apply
to both personnel and production
practices. Surfaces in a dairy pro-

duction facility can be wet from
manufacturing conditions; this
moisture can support microbial
harborage and growth; thus, floors
and other similar surfaces should
be dry, well maintained, and free of
cracks. Harborage points are locations where pathogens may survive, and they are usually difficult
to reach with routine cleaning.
Sanitary facility and equipment design. Sanitary design
involves the design, construction,
and installation of equipment and
facilities in a manner to support
effective and efficient cleaning and
sanitizing. Surfaces which are difficult to clean can be challenging
and/or overlooked during a sanitation cycle, resulting in microbial
harborage and growth. It is important to fully assess cleanability and
identify continuous improvements
to facility and equipment design.
Quality, food safety, and engineering professionals should spend time
observing and possibly performing
cleaning duties during the sanitation process to build a practical
knowledge.
Effective cleaning and sanitation procedures and controls.
Cleaning and sanitation always

need to be effective. Effective and
enhanced cleaning procedures
have been proven to compensate
for poor facility or equipment
design until improvements can be
implemented. Effective sanitation
is critical to maintaining pathogen
control in the plant environment.
A standard protocol for cleaning
with seven steps has proven to
be both efficient and effective in
maintaining sanitary conditions.
Environmental pathogen monitoring. Robust and effective environmental monitoring programs
measure the success of a dairy
plant pathogen control program by
assessing the conditions during and
after production. EMP is a means
to verify that preventive controls,
GMPs, sanitary design and sanitation programs are effective.
“This is an important document
for the industry that could not have
come to life without the collaboration and leadership of several dairy
industry food safety experts,” said
David Kedzierski, vice president,
food safety and regulatory affairs,
Agri-Mark, Inc./Cabot Creamery.
Copies of the guidance can
be downloaded for free at www.
usdairy.com/foodsafety.

MULTIPOND Weighing Technology and multihead
weighing systems stand for maximum accuracy,
performance and reliability.

WAITING IS OVER
TANGO. ANALYSIS TO GO.
Instant Results with FT-NIR Spectroscopy

Contact us for more details:
www.bruker.com
info.bopt.us@bruker.com
Bruker Optics
40 Manning Road
Billerica, MA 01821
Tel. +978-439-9899
Fax. +1 978-663-9177

Innovation with Integrity

Faster, simpler, and easier to use - with TANGO
your NIR analysis speeds up. TANGO has
exactly what users require of an FT-NIR
spectrometer suitable for a food analysis lab:
robustness, high precision and straightforward
operator guidance.
An intuitive user interface with touch screen
operation makes the analysis of food
ingredients and finished food available
to everybody.

A pplied Spec troscopy

For more information, visit www.bruker.com/dairy

TESTING AND SHOWROOM FACILITY
JUST A SHORT DRIVE AWAY

For over 70 years we have been offering weighing
and packaging solutions.
Call today to schedule your product trial!
MULTIPOND America Inc.
Green Bay, WI
920.490.8249

www.multipond.com

For more information, visit www.multipond.com

Page 16

December 20, 2019

CHEESE REPORTER

Penn State Extension Creates Free Online
Safety Guide For Raw Milk Cheese Makers
University Park, PA—A new
set of online tools for small-scale
cheese makers to help develop a
food safety system is available free
through Penn State Extension.
Penn State created these tools
because of the specific challenges
small-scale cheese makers face.
Other food safety documents currently available are aimed at larger
processors, and do not meet the
needs of smaller processors and
unique requirements for raw milk
cheese makers.
The goal, according to dairy
foods extension specialist Kerry
Kaylegian, is to assist small-scale
and raw milk cheese makers in
conducting hazard analyses of their
processes to ensure they are producing the safest product possible
and to meet the requirements of
the federal Food Safety Modernization Act (FSMA).
Funded by a grant from the
Northeast Sustainable Agriculture
Research & Education program of
the US Department of Agricul-

ture (USDA), Kaylegian and her
Extension colleagues developed
the tools because of the challenges
small-scale cheese makers face.
“Food safety documents currently available are aimed at larger
processors and do not meet the
needs of smaller-scale processors
and the unique requirements for
raw milk cheese makers,” she said.
The tools include the following:
 Guide for Implementing a Food
Safety System in Small-Scale and
Raw Milk Cheese Plants, which
provides an overview of what is
needed and how to approach setting up a food safety system and
conducting a hazard analysis.
 Food Safety Plan for Raw Milk
Gouda Cheese Teaching Example,
which includes a comprehensive
hazard analysis that can be adapted
by cheese makers.
 A blank template for building
a food safety plan.
“These documents are designed
specifically for small-scale cheese
makers with a focus on those mak-

ing raw milk cheese,” Kaylegian
said.
“The production of raw milk
cheese poses additional risk
because there is no pathogen-kill
step applied to the milk, and therefore cheese makers must manage
the risk at various other steps in
their process using a combination
of hurdles,” she said.
Kaylegian, who has conducted
dairy research for nearly 30 years,
pointed out that she and Penn
State Extension are trying to
help small farmstead cheese makers because they often lack the
personnel and resources to track
important information related to
production.
The two or three people who
work in a small cheese plant also
may be running a small dairy farm,
she explained.
Printed copies are also available
for cheese makers that do not have
online access.
For more information or to
download the tools, visit www.
extension.psu.edu/food-safety-plansfor-small-scale-cheesemakers or contact Kaylegian at (814) 867-1379
or via email: kek14@psu.edu.

Bioionix Launches
CXS Coaxial Sanitary
System For Cheese,
Food Plants

Bioionix, which was founded in
2006, first introduced the proprietary electrolytic disinfection systems through a plate-frame design,
which the company said was wellaccepted by the industry and produced excellent results in reducing
yeast and mold counts. But the system was fairly large and expensive.
Recently, the company
launched its second-generation
electrochemical platform, the Bioionix Coaxial Sanitary (CXS), a
tubular design that is, according to
Bioionix, about one-third the size
of the original system and priced
about 40 percent lower. Made up
of a series of cylinders, the CXS
platform is fully scalable with the
ability to treat anything from five
gallons to more than 300 gallons
per minute.

Rather than adding chemicals or
pasteurizing the brine, the Bioionix
system uses catalysts to directly disinfect water or brine by generating
a combination of reactive disinfection species directly from the liquid, the company explained. The
system is being embraced by food
manufacturers not just looking to
maintain food safety initiatives but
also for sustainability initiatives.
“It’s the answer to using your
resources better, using less and
using again,” said John Van Arsdale, director of sales and marketing, Bioionix. “The new Bioionix
CXS System is smaller, scalable,
and modular in its design that
doesn’t take up a lot of floor space,
and can be mounted on a wall.”
For more information, visit
www.bioionix.com.

Bioionix, Inc., recently launched
the new CXS Coaxial Sanitary
System, innovation that the company said makes sustainable disinfection solutions more viable and
economical for cheese and other
food plants.
Bioionix, a technology platform
company, offers electrolytic systems to eliminate threats of foodborne pathogens, Listeria, mold,
microbials and other contaminants
from cheese and meat brine and
other liquids used in food processing.

Call 608-246-8430 or email: info@cheesereporter.com to subscribe or
for questions regarding the Cheese Reporter App

Nelson-Jameson
Buys Land In
Jerome, ID, For
Distribution Center,
Office Building
Marshfield, WI—Nelson-Jameson, Inc., has purchased 18.65
acres of land in Jerome, ID, with
plans to build a new distribution
center and office building there,
the company announced.
The company’s Idaho branch,
which is currently located
in Twin Falls, will relocate to
nearby Jerome when the new
facility is complete in 2021.
The new facility and move
will allow Nelson-Jameson to
better serve its existing customer
base, and position itself for more
growth in the Northwest region,
the company said.

Your Safe, Quality Food is Our Business.

“The Pacific Northwest in
general, and Magic Valley in
particular, has been a growing
region for us, and this facility
shows our continued commitment to the area,” commented
Adam Nelson, chairman of Nelson-Jameson’s board.
Nelson-Jameson, Inc. has
been an integrated supplier
for the dairy and food industry
FEATURED
HOT DE
since
1947. ITEMS
“It will help us better fulfill
our mission of being a one-stop
shop for the food and dairy
industry, serving our customers’ needs as a golden rule company,” Adam Nelson continued.
“The city of Jerome’s core
businesses are born out of the
dairy and milk processing indus$25.0
tries. We are excited to have
Nelson-Jameson in Jerome to
PRODUCTthese
CATEGORIES
deepen
relationships,”
said Jerome Mayor David Davis.
Nelson-Jameson’s product
lines include safety and personnel, production and material handling, sanitation and
janitorial, processing and flow
control,
laboratory and
quality
PROCESS
EQUIPMENT
SANITARY
PIPES, VALVES &
assurance/quality control,FITTINGS
and
bulk packaging and ingredients,
the company stated.
Nelson-Jameson is headquartered in Marshfield, WI, with
other locations in Turlock, CA;
Twin Falls, ID; York, PA; Amarillo, TX, and a sales branch in
Chicago,
IL. &
SANITARY
MAINTENANCE
MATERIAL HANDLING
JANITORIAL
For
more information, visit
www.nelsonjameson.com; other
social media sites or contact the
company’s customer service, at
(800) 826-8302.
1

2

3

4

5

Cross-Stacking Tote Boxes

SPILLEATER All-Pur

Sock for Wat

December 20, 2019

Page 17

CHEESE REPORTER

NMPF Unveils New REAL Seal Website
With More Content To Educate Buyers

DFA Realigns
Ingredients
Division, Forms DFA
Ingredient Solutions

Seal program delineates which
brands can use the Seal. NMPF
requires every brand to submit
copies of packaging and a detailed
Arlington, VA—The National while also continuing to help those ingredient label for each product
Milk Producers Federation companies using the REAL Seal to they wish to certify, which allows
(NMPF) this week unveiled a enhance their product marketing. NMPF to properly vet the prodThe new website aims to edu- ucts to ensure they meet the REAL Kansas City, MO—Dairy Farmers
redesigned website for the REAL®
of America (DFA) has realigned
Seal, at www.realseal.com, com- cate consumers about the REAL Seal standards.
plete with a buyer’s guide that Seal brand and the benefits of
The REAL Guide component of its ingredients division, including
helps steer consumers to those domestic dairy products, as only the website helps consumers find dairy powders, dairy food ingredibrands that feature the REAL Seal dairy foods made in the US with certified brands and products dis- ents, DairiConcepts and Berkshire
US-produced cows’ milk are eli- playing the REAL Seal. Users can Dairy, to form DFA Ingredient
and use only real cow’s milk.
The REAL Seal, a voluntary gible to display the Seal.
search by brand, product or key- Solutions.
This new group offers a wide
The website showcases word. So, for example, there are
program for brands, rescertified brands and prod- 267 results when using the search variety of dairy-based ingredients,
taurants, retailers and
ucts, and makes it easier term “cheese,” and 76 results
food manufacturers, was
REAL®
SEALcheese, sweetened conwhen including
densed milk, butter solutions, milk
for users to learn where using the search term “butter.”
developed by the CaliCERTIFIED
AGREEMENT
and nutritional
powders, seasoning
to purchase them in retail
fornia Milk Advisory
“We know
many consumers USER
locations. It streamlines want authentic foods made with blends, dairy concentrates and flaBoard (CMAB) in 1976
the REAL Seal applica- quality and integrity. The dairy vors, along with custom solutions.
to help shoppers easily
“Through our division, we are
identify real dairy foods. In 1980, tion process to encourage more sector’s use of the REAL Seal,
connecting
our family farm-ownthe United Dairy Industry Asso- brands to apply for certification.
more than 40 years after it was creto consumers around the world
“NMPF continues to battle
the ated,
ciation (UDIA) took ownership
ongoing
commitment
THIS AGREEMENT
is made
as isoftheir
this
_____
day ofers_________________
20___
of the program, and expanded the misuse of dairy terms by plant- to help people define what’s real in through our portfolio of diverse
dairy-based
ingredients,”
said Mar- corp
based products
that seek
to copy the dairy case
REAL Seal to be used nationwide
when they go shop- an
NATIONAL
MILK
PRODUCERS
FEDERATION,
Illinois
not-for-profit
tin Bates, senior vice president and
on dairy products and frozen meals. every aspect of real dairy, apart ping,” Mulhern said.
operating officer
for DFA
nutrition,”at
said
Jim Mulhern,
Management of the REALoffices
Seal from
people increasingly
turn chief
located
2107
Wilson “As
Boulevard,
Suite 600,
Arlington,
Virginia
(NMPF
program was transferred from the NMPF’s president and CEO. “The to online sources for information Ingredient Solutions. “Working as
customer- at
UDIA to NMPF in March of ______________________________________________________
2012. REAL Seal allows us to work with about their shopping options, this one team allows us to belocated
The redesigned website is the first food marketers to apply a simple, new site is an important part of focused and provide them with a
_________________________________________________________________
highly-recognizable icon on their that mission,” Mulhern added.
seamless, efficient experience.”
significant change in the online
presence for the REAL Seal since products to help consumers sepaThe website is part of the REAL
For more details about the prodrate
the
real
from
the
fake.”
NMPF assumed its management.
Seal’s
suite
of
digital
tools,
includucts and
DFA Ingredient
A. NMPF is the lessee of the certification mark REAL®
andservices
DESIGN
(the REAL
The new website both edu- ing its Facebook and Pinterest Solutions offers, visit its new webThe new website contains more
products
of United
States
Patent and Trademark Office
Registration No. 1,10
cates and
consumers
about how
real communities.
content to educate consumers
site, www.dfaingredients.com.
about why they should look for the dairy foods compare to imitators,
certain
applications and has established minimum stand
explains
how thetrademark
REAL
REAL Seal on the foods they1,274,682
buy, and alsoand

Seal mark.

The right
B. Applicant
has applied to NMPF for the right to use the REALSeal mark in co
nameswastewater
owned by Applicant listed in Schedule A. Applicant hereby represents and
evaporation
meet the
minimal standards established for use of the REALSeal mark in conne
products
shall befor
referred to as “Certified Products.”)
system

job.
NOWany
THEREFORE,
in consideration of the mutual promises, covenants and con
partiesOuragree
as follows:
pre-engineered
compact

evaporators are designed
wastewater
I. with yourGRANT
solution in mind. You can
on Caloris’
NMPFrely
grants
toinnovative
Applicant, in consideration of royalty payments made in accorda
technologies, available in a
wide array
of configurations
exclusive
right
to use the REAL® Seal mark on Applicant’s labels, packages, sal
and sizes, to take on virtually
he terms set forth be
merchandising
materials for Certified Products,
cestoTthe
n
any industrial wastewater
a
TM Epursuant
h
n
n
challenge. What’s your
heese
CrystalBa
C
r
u
o
cancellation
of
this
Agreement.
Y
f
o
challenge?
lity & Body

y
t
i
l
i
b
a
t
Conver

Qua
II.Find out MINIMUM
STANDARDS
how Caloris can
CrystalBanTM allows for a more precise management

custom design a costof moisture levels. This allows you to convert blocks
effective andSeal
energy-efficient
The REAL®
mark may be
used
bycheese
Applicant
for products processed w
into
thinner
slices and only
longer shreds
wastewater evaporation
without
fracturing
the cheese.
undersystem
Applicant’s
brand name(s).
Such
products
must meet the conditions for one
for your disposal

More
precise
management
of moisture levels
challenges at
forth in
Appendix
A
included
hereto.

No
visible
crystals
www.caloris.com or
 No eﬀect on taste
call 410-822-6900.

III.

 Better Slicing and Shredding characteristics
COLOR AND MARK
 Increased resistance to fracture

The REAL® Seal should appear
clearly and distinctly
on the Certified Products i
Nutricepts,
Inc.
T: 952-707-0207
PMS 485. If this red color is not
used, the REAL® Seal shall be featured either in
E: info@nutricepts.com
darkest color employed on the www.crystalban.com
specific label and package. Any deviations from th
specifically approved by NMPF. Products,
labels,
orvisitpromotional
For more
information,
www.crystalban.com materials bearin
For more information, visit www.caloris.com
use the REAL® Design incorporating the registration symbol ® as required by th

Page 18

Drug Residues
(Continued from p. 1)

of samples. During fiscal 2019, a
total of 567 tests were reported as
positive for a drug residue. Some
21 testing methods were used to
analyze the samples for drug residues.
As used in FDA’s report, a sample
is defined as representing a load or
lot of milk sampled and analyzed.
Samples may include, for example,
milk collected from a bulk milk
pickup tanker, a raw milk supply
that has not been transported in
a bulk milk pickup tanker, a producer’s bulk milk tank, a milk
transport tanker, a plant silo, or a
pasteurized finished product.
In the FDA report, data are
reported by four sources of milk
samples:
Bulk milk pickup tanker and/
or raw milk supply that has not
been transported in a bulk milk
pickup tanker: bulk raw milk from
a dairy farm.
There were 3,572,766 total samples in this category during fiscal
2019, of which 327, or 0.009 percent, tested positive for an animal
drug residue. The amount of milk
found to be positive and disposed
of in accordance with the PMO
and/or applicable state regulations
was 14,739,000 pounds.
Pasteurized fluid milk and milk
products: after pasteurization; finished product in package form or
builk. This term includes milk
products such as milk and cream.
There were 32,097 total samples
in this category in fiscal 2019, of
which just one, or 0.003 percent,
tested positive for animal drug residue. That one positive pasteurized
fluid milk or milk product represented product from an on-farm

CHEESE REPORTER

processor, the report noted. The
volume of pasteurized fluid milk
or milk product that was found
positive was too small to record in
the National Milk Drug Residue
Database (NMDRD); however,
the product was removed from sale
and properly discarded.
Producer: raw milk obtained
from the bulk tank/silo from a
dairy farm. Samples are reported by
the permitting state, rather than
by the analyzing state.
There were 333,125 total samples in this category in fiscal 2019,
of which 223, or 0.067 percent,
were positive for an animal drug
residue. The amount of milk disposed of was 138,000 pounds.
Other: milk from milk plant
tank/silos, transport tankers, etc.
There were 59,750 total samples
in this category in fiscal 2019, of
which five, or 0.008 percent, were
positive for an animal drug residue.
The amount of milk disposed of
was 456,000 pounds.
Overall, a total of 15,333,000
pounds of milk was found positive
for a drug residue and disposed of
in accordance with the PMO and/
or applicable state rules.
During fiscal 2019, a total of
3,832,621 industry samples were
taken by milk plants, receiving
and transfer stations, and marketing groups or cooperatives. Industry sampling and testing may be
conducted to meet the industry
requirements of Appendix N of the
PMO, which sets forth testing and
reporting requirements for animal
drug residues, or for quality control
purposes.
Of these industry samples, 509
were positive for an animal drug
residue.
A total of 165,117 samples were
taken by state and local regula-

Holiday
Greetings
And Well
Wishes For
A Prosperous &
Healthy New Year

tory agencies during fiscal 2019, of
which 47 were positive for animal
drug residue.
Of the 4,128,838 tests conducted during fiscal 2019, a total
of 3,924,108 were for beta lactams,
of which 558 were positive; 64,461
were for sulfanomides, of which
five were positive (within the salfonamides category, 123 tests were
for sulfamethazine, none of which
were positive); and 140,146 were
for tetracyclines, four of which
were positive.
Of the 4,127,007 validated
tests conducted during fiscal 2019,
there were 3,924,108 for beta
lactams, 558 of which were positive; 62,753 tests for sulfonamides,
of which five were positive; and
140,146 tests for tetracyclines, of
which four were positive.
The National Milk Drug Residue Database (NMDRD) is a voluntary industry reporting program.
Mandatory reporting is required
by regulatory agencies under the
National Conference on Interstate
Milk Shipments (NCIMS).
Data are reported on the extent
of the national testing activities,
the analytical methods used, the
kind and extent of the animal
drug residues identified, and the
amount of contaminated milk
that was removed from the human
food supply. The system includes
all milk, Grade A as well as nonGrade A, commonly known as
manufacturing grade milk.
The samples and tests reported
do not necessarily represent 100
percent of the milk supply from
every state, the report noted.
However, as state and industry participation in the database
increased, reporting of the number of samples and tests similarly
increased.

December 20, 2019

USDA Accepting
Applications For
Value-Added
Producer Grant
Program
Washington—USDA’s Rural
Business-Cooperative Service
(RBCS) last week announced that
it is accepting applications for
the Value-Added Producer Grant
(VAPG) program.
Approximately $37 million is
currently available. The agency
may also utilize any funding that
becomes available in the future.
The objective of the VAPG is to
assist viable independent producers, agricultural producer groups,
farmer and rancher cooperatives,
and majority-controlled producerbased businesses in starting or
expanding value-added activities
related to the processing and/or
marketing of value-added agricultural products.
Grants will be awarded competitively for either planning or working capital projects directly related
to the processing and/or marketing
of value-added products.
A planning grant is used to fund
development of a defined program of economic planning activities to determine the viability of
a potential value-added venture,
specifically for paying a qualified
consultant to conduct and develop
a feasibility study, business plan,
and/or marketing plan associated
with the processing and/or marketing of a value-added agricultural
product.
A working capital grant provides
funds to operate a value-added project, specifically to pay the eligible
project expenses directly related to
the processing and/or marketing of
the value-added product that are
eligible uses of grant funds.
Generating new products, creating and expanding marketing
opportunities, and increasing producer income are the end goals of
the program. All proposals must
demonstrate economic viability
and sustainability to compete for
funding.
There is a matching fund (costsharing) requirement of at least
$1.00 for every $1.00 in grant
funds provided by the agency
(matching funds plus grant funds
must equal proposed total project
cost). Matching funds may be in
the form of cash or eligible in-kind
contributions. Matching contributions and grant funds may be
used only for eligible project purposes, including any contributions
exceeding the minimum amount
required. Donations of goods and
service from third parties must be
characterized as in-kind contributions.
Electronic applications are permitted via www.grants.gov and
must be received by Mar. 5, 2020.

December 20, 2019

House, Senate
Spending Bills
Include $20 Million
For Dairy Business
Innovation Initiative
Washington—The House and
Senate this week approved fiscal
year 2020 appropriations legislation that includes, among other
things, $20 million for the Dairy
Business Innovation Initiative.
US Sen. Tammy Baldwin’s
(D-WI) Dairy Business Innovation Act was included in the 2018
farm bill, and the US Department
of Agriculture (USDA) recently
announced that a total of $1.4 million was being awarded to Wisconsin, Vermont and Tennessee for
their Dairy Business Innovation
Initiatives (DBII).
“It’s critical that farmers, cheese
makers and dairy processors have
tools to innovate and develop new
Made in Wisconsin dairy products
to build a brighter future for our
dairy farms and drive our rural
economy forward,” Baldwin said.
“We are deeply grateful for
Senator Baldwin’s leadership,
both to create the Dairy Business
Innovation Initiatives, and to
fight for their funding,” said John
Umhoefer, executive director of
the Wisconsin Cheese Makers
Association (WCMA).
The WCMA, in partnership
with the Wisconsin Center for
Dairy Research (CDR), is leading
one of the three regional DBII centers. The WCMA/CDR project,
called the Dairy Business Innovation Alliance, will soon offer lowor no-cost workshops designed to
grow the dairy industry and allocate grants directly to dairy businesses for product development
and marketing. The Alliance is
set to serve dairy farmers and processors in Wisconsin, Minnesota,
South Dakota, Iowa and Illinois.
Meanwhile, the National Milk
Producers Federation (NMPF)
commended Congress for including language in the report accompanying the final government
funding measure reaffirming bipartisan congressional concern with
mislabeled imitation dairy products and urging the US Food and
Drug Administration (FDA) to
enforce its own dairy product standards of identity.
The spending bill also includes
funding for three priorities of the
International Dairy Foods Association (IDFA): creating a milk
incentive program within the
Supplemental Nutrition Assistance Program (SNAP); continuation of $1.5 million in funding for
the USDA Agricultural Research
Service’s research on new technologies that could help ice cream
manufacturers reduce food waste;
and modernizing standards of identity for food.

CHEESE REPORTER

WCMA Thanks WI
Lawmakers For rBST
Affidavit Legislation,
Labeling Bills
Madison—The Wisconsin Cheese
Makers Association (WCMA)
on Wednesday thanked several
members of the Wisconsin Legislature for introducing legislation
that would eliminate a statement
for dairy companies to obtain an
affidavit each year attesting that
milk does not contain synthetic
bovine somatotropin (rBST), also
known as bovine growth hormone
(BGH).
Currently, dairy cooperatives,
proprietary handlers and milk contractors are required every year to
obtain a signed and notarized affidavit attesting that milk does not

contain rBST/BGH. The annual
gathering of thousands of notarized
affidavits has been a costly and
redundant exercise, as affidavits
are legally valid across years, the
WCMA noted.
In addition, more than 90 percent of all the milk in Wisconsin
is rBST-free, making the annual
requirement a major effort for a
minor farm practice, according to
the WCMA.
“Dairy farmers and processors
have suffered great strain due to
trade instability, a labor shortage,
and poor weather conditions,”
said John Umhoefer, the WCMA’s
executive director. In “eliminating
some of the bureaucracy” of running a dairy business, State Sens.
Andre Jacque and Jeff Smith and
State Reps. Travis Tranel, Dave
Considine and Gary Tauchen “are
taking meaningful action to sus-

Page 19

tain and spur industry growth. We
thank them for their strong leadership.”
The WCMA also applauded
members of the Wisconsin State
Senate Committee on Agriculture,
Revenue and Financial Institutions who on Wednesday approved
two bills dealing with labeling of
imitation “dairy” products.
Authored by State Sen. Howard
Marklein, Senate Bill 463 bans the
labeing of foods as dairy products
or dairy ingredients if the food is
not made from the milk of a cow,
sheep, goat or camelid mammal.
Senate Bill 466, also from Marklein, applies the same connection
for use of the word milk, assuring
that milk is produced from a mammalian source. Due to interstate
commerce law, these proposals
would only take effect if at least 10
other states pass similar legislation.

We thank you for your business in 2019
and wish you a safe and prosperous 2020

COMPANY NEWS
Page 20

CHEESE REPORTER

December 20, 2019

We look at cheese differently.

SUPPLIER NEWS

www.cheesereporter.com/events.htm

Hygienic Design In Food Safety Plans To Be
Focus Of 3-A SSI Meeting May 11-12
Bloomington, MN—Issues in the
hygienic design of food safety plans
and processing equipment will be
covered at the 3-A SSI education
program at the Hilton Minneapolis/St. Paul Airport Hotel.
The 2020 education event
opens with a full-day program on

Monday, May 11, beginning with
an overview of 3-A SSI and an
introduction to the elements of
hygienic design that distinguish
3-A Sanitary Standards.
Presentation topics include
standards and regulation, materials of construction, principles of

...because we don’t just
see cheese, we see the
whole picture.
Cheese Reporter
Ad.indd 1
hygienic
equipment
design and
fabrication, cleaning and sanitizing, operations and quality.
The second day will feature a
lineup of experts on the current
developments, future challenges
and new opportunities for hygienic
design. Industry leaders will talk

2020 DAIRY SHORT COURSES
Continuing Education Opportunities for the Dairy Industry

DAIRY R
OR

E ARCH
ES

CENTER F

Milk Pasteurization Æ January 7-8*
Certificate in Dairy Processing Æ January 9
Successful Ice Cream Retailing Æ January 13-14*
Batch Freezer Æ January 15-17*
Supercharge your Food Business for Financial Success
February 4-5, & February 25-26
Ice Cream Makers Workshop Æ February 12-14*
Wisconsin Process Cheese Seminar Æ February 18-20
Cheese Technology Short Course Æ March 9-13
World of Cheese Æ April 27 – May 1
CIP Æ May 5*
Food Safety (HACCP) Æ May 6
Certificate in Dairy Processing Æ May 7
Applied Dairy Chemistry Æ May 12-13*
Cheese Grading Æ June 2-4
Buttermakers Short Course Æ June 16-17
Buttermaker Apprenticeship Workshop Æ June 22-26
Milk Pasteurization Æ August 4-5*
Certificate in Dairy Processing Æ September 3
Dairy Protein Beverage Applications Æ September 15-16
Master Artisian Course Æ September 22-24
Cheese Tech Short Course Æ October 5-9
Dairy Ingredient Manufacturing Æ October 20-21
Cheese Grading Short Course Æ November 4-6
Ice Cream Æ December 1-3*
For the most current short course schedule see our website.

CDR

Sponsored by: Center for Dairy Research &
Department of Food Science, University of Wisconsin-Madison
Detailed information on each short course:
www.cdr.wisc.edu/shortcourses | *www.dairyfoods.wisc.edu
For more information, visit www.cdr.wisc.edu/shortcourses or www.dairyfoods.wisc.edu

1.866.404.4545 www.devilletechnologies.com
2018-01-03 11:52 PM
about how to improve
food safety
equipment and systems to meet the
Food Safety Modernization Act
(FSMA) Preventive Controls rule.
A list of tentative topics and
speakers include: Ecolab’s Ruth
Petran, role of hygienic design in
food safety plans; Linda Harris,
UC-Davis, microbial food safety
hazards; Greg Paulsen, Xometry,
additive manufacturing in the
food industry, and Dorner’s Charles
Sena, conveyor design and a preventive controls plan.
Rick Heiman with Dairy Farmers of America (DFA) and Patrick
Wouters, Cargill, will look at GFSI
benchmark requirements and risk
assessment, while Daniel Erickson
of H. Wainess & Associates, Inc.,
will give an auditor’s perspective
on how to avoid pitfalls in hygienic
design.
Non-product contact surfaces
and their impact on a food safety
plan will also be covered.
Registration is available for
one or both days of the education
events. Visit www.3-a.org.

WSCI Meeting On
New Era Smarter
Food Safety Set For
Feb. 14 In The Dells
Wisconsin Dells, WI—A meeting
dedicated to better food safety will
be hosted here by the Wisconsin
Specialty Cheese Institute (WSCI)
on Friday, Feb. 14, 2020 at the
Chula Vista Resort & Spa.
WSCI’s “New Era Smarter Food
Safety” session will be held from
9 a.m. to 4 p.m., with registration
opening soon.
The hotel room block will open
Jan. 13, 2020. To reserve a room,
call (866) 856-6789. More information will be available in the new
year at www.wispecialtycheese.org.

PLANNING GUIDE
Jan. 19-21: Winter Fancy Food
Show, Moscone Center, San
Francisco, CA. For details, visit
www.specialtyfood.com.
•
Jan. 26-29: Dairy Forum 2020,
The Westin Kierland Resort &
Spa, Scottsdale, AZ. Details and
registration information available at www.idfa.org.

d's Dairy In
orl
d
W
Since 1876

ee
ry W kly
ust

Serving the

December 20, 2019

Page 21

CHEESE REPORTER

MARKET PLACE

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING
phone: (608) 246-8430 fax: (608) 246-8431
e-mail: classifieds@cheesereporter.com

The “Industry’s” Market Place for Products, Services, Equipment and Supplies, Real Estate and Employee Recruitment
Classified Advertisements should be placed
by Thursday for the Friday issue. Classified ads
charged at $0.75 per word. Display Classified
advertisements charged at per column inch
rate. For more information, call 608-316-3792
or email kthome@cheesereporter.com

1. Equipment for Sale

1. Equipment for Sale

FOR SALE: VAT PASTEURIZER C.
van ‘t Riet, Double O, 2,000 liter/528
gallon. Includes lids, airspace heating,
circulation pump, curd knives, stir strips,
leak detection valve, chart recorder,
product/airspace thermometers.
$34,000 OBO (360) 880-7782.

FOR SALE: 1500 and 1250 cream
tanks. Like New. (800) 558-0112. (262)
473-3530. ALFA-LAVAL SEPARATOR:
Model MRPX 518 HGV hermetic separator. Can be set up for warm or cold.
Call GREAT LAKES SEPARATORS at
(920) 863-3306 or e-mail drlambert@
dialez.net.

EQUIPMENT FOR SALE: Cryovac
Rotary Chamber Vac Model 8610-14. 4
chambers with 14” dual seal wire setup. Chamber product size is 12”x14”
or 6”x18”. Machine is 460 volt 3 phase.
Completely refurbished. Call 608-4375598 x 2344 or email: akosharek@
dairyfoodusa.com
FOR SALE: Car load of 300-400-500
late model open top milk tanks. Like
new. (262) 473-3530
WESTFALIA SEPARATORS: New
arrivals! Great condition. Model numbers 120, 130, 170 and 200. All water
savers. Call GREAT LAKES SEPARATORS at (920) 863-3306 or e-mail
drlambert@dialez.net.

Manways &
Inspection Ports

FOR SALE: 1500 and 1250 cream

tanks. Like New. (800) 558-0112. (262)
473-3530.
SEPARATOR NEEDS - Before you buy
a separator, give Great Lakes a call.
TOP QUALITY, reconditioned machines
at the lowest prices. Call Dave Lambert, Great Lakes Separators at (920)
863-3306; drlambert@dialez.net for
more information.

2. Equipment Wanted
WANTED TO BUY: Westfalia or AlfaLaval separators. Large or small. Old or
new. Top dollar paid. Call Great Lakes
Separators at (920) 863-3306 or email
drlambert@dialez.net

5. Walls & Ceiling

14. Conversion Services

EXTRUTECH PLASTICS Sanitary
POLY BOARD© panels provide bright
white, non-porous, easily cleanable
surfaces, perfect for non-food contact
applications. CFIA and USDA accepted
and Class A for smoke and flame. Call
EPI Plastics at 888-818-0118 or www.
epiplastics.com for more information.

Promote your shredding, dicing, packaging and other conversion services
here. Call Cheese Reporter at 608246-8430 for more information or email
info@cheesereporter.com for advertising opportunities here and on www.
cheesereporter.com

6. Promotion & Placement
PROMOTE YOURSELF - By contacting Tom Sloan & Associates. Job
enhancement thru results oriented professionals. We place cheese makers,
production, technical, maintenance, engineering and sales management people.
Contact Dairy Specialist David Sloan,
Tom Sloan or Terri Sherman. TOM
SLOAN & ASSOCIATES, INC., PO Box
50, Watertown, WI 53094. Phone: (920)
261-8890 or FAX: (920) 261-6357; or by
email: tsloan@tsloan.com.

7. Help Wanted
10. Cheese & Dairy Products
KEYS MANUFACTURING: Dehydrators of scrap cheese for the animal feed
industry. Contact us for your scrap at
(217) 465-4001 or email keysmfg@aol.
com.

15. Warehousing
REFRIGERATOR SPACE AVAILABLE
at our warehouse in Rochester, Minnesota (on Hwy 63, 4 miles from Hwy
52, and 15 miles from I-90). 2,400 sq ft
space for $1,999.00 per month (.83 per
sq ft)! We offer 24/7 LTL cold storage
access. Please contact John at Minnesota Cold Storage at 507-251-3863,
email at minnesotacoldstorage@
gmail.com, and visit our website at
www.minnesotacoldstorage.com.
FREEZER SPACE available at our
warehouse facilities in Wisconsin and
Utah. We have expanded and have
freezer and cooler space available.
Please contact Bob at MARTIN
WAREHOUSING at 608-435-2029 or
email at bobs@martinmilk.com.

16. Analytical Services
Promote your microbiological, nutritional
or food sample testing services here.
Call 608-246-8430 for more information.

3. Products, Services
Looking for hard to find products or
services? Advertise your search here.
Call Cheese Reporter at 608-246-8430
for more information or email info@
cheesereporter.com for advertising opportunities here and on www.
cheesereporter.com

A True Grassroots Cooperative Committed To
Serving Upper Midwest Dairy Farmers Since 1921

4. Real Estate
Sanitary, Heavy-Duty
Prevents CIP Solution,
Air and Powder Leakage
Evaporator Dryer Technologies, Inc.
www.evapdryertech.com

DAIRY PLANTS FOR SALE:
http://dairyassets.webs.com/acquisitions-mergers-other. Contact Jim
at 608-835-7705; or by email at jimcisler7@gmail.com

Your Source For New & Used Dairy Processing Equipment

Ullmer’s Dairy Equipment & Fabrication

We offer the following services:
Laser Cutting
Bending
Rolling
Custom Fabrication & Welding

Contact Us Today!

www.ullmers.com

Paul:
paul@ullmers.com
Trevor: trevor@ullmers.com
Or call: 920-822-8266

Located in Litchfield, MN, FDA is on of the
largest dairy processing facilities in the
Upper Midwest. FDA creates a sustainable
market for dairy products and allows family
farms to prosper in their time honored Midwest
dairy traditions.
Through significant growth, best in class
quality and operational excellence, our
commitment to the nutritious and wholesome
dairy products we bring to your table has not
wavered. We attribute our success to our
devoted dairy farmers, loyal employees and
our stakeholders who share our history, core
core values and social responsibility.

POSITIONS AVAILABLE

Plant Services Manager

Direct supervision and responsibility for overall
management, direction, and coordination of day to day
plant services departments and their operations. Includes
annual reviews, goals and objectives and budgets.

Maintenance Supervisor

Oversee all the facility and its utility systems. Manage and
direct the maintenance and boiler departments. Maintain
and manage plant systems, compressed air, water, HVAC,
industrial ammonia, hydraulic, buildings and grounds.

Boiler Operator

Monitor, support, maintain and ensure the safe and
proper operation of facility high pressure boiler systems.

We have a comprehensive benefits package
and excellent compensation. We would like
to hear from you for your next career move!

Prefer that all positions have dairy processing experience,
Chief/Class B Boilers license, ammonia refrigeration experience
and Water Operators license as well as effective leadership skills
and ability to work well with others. Responsible for maintaining
food safety and food quality standards.

101 South Swift Avenue
Litchﬁeld, MN 55355

www.ﬁrstdistrict.com

Phone: 320-693-3236
ejohnson@ﬁrstdistrict.com

Page 22

Federal Order Class 1 Minimum Prices &
Other Advanced Prices - January 2020
Class I Base Price (3.5%) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Base Skim Milk Price for Class I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Class III Skim Milk Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Class IV Skim Milk Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Butterfat Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Class II Skim Milk Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Class II Nonfat Solids Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$19.01(cwt)
$11.71 (cwt)
$12.65 (cwt)
$9.28 (cwt)
$2.2015 (lb.)
$9.98 (cwt)
$1.1089 (lb.)

Two-week Product Price Averages:
Butter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nonfat Dry Milk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese, US 40-pound blocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese, US 500-pound barrels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Dry Whey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1.9894 lb.
$1.2095 lb.
$2.1082 lb.
$1.9424 lb.
$2.2460 lb.
$0.3266 lb.

HISTORICAL MILK PRICES - CLASS I
Jan
‘18

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

15.44 14.25 13.36 14.10 14.44 15.25 15.36 14.15 14.85 16.33 15.52 15.05
15.12 15.30 15.98 15.76 16.42 17.07 17.18 17.89 17.85 17.84 18.14 19.33

‘20

19.01

Block over Barrel Spread: Cents Difference
January 2, 2019 – December 19, 2019
45
40
35
30
25
20
15
10
5
5 J

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

10
15
20
25
30
35
40

DAIRY PRODUCT SALES
December 18, 2019—AMS’ National Dairy
Products Sales Report. Prices included are
provided each week by manufacturers.
Prices collected are for the (wholesale)
point of sale for natural, unaged Cheddar;
boxes of butter meeting USDA standards;
Extra Grade edible dry whey; and Extra
Grade and USPH Grade A nonfortified
NFDM. •Revised

Dec. 14

$2.15
$2.10
$2.05
$2.00
$1.95
$1.90
$1.85
$1.80
$1.75
$1.70
$1.65
$1.60
$1.55
$1.50
$1.45
$1.40
$1.35

40-Pound
Block Avg

CME vs AMS
D

J

Dec. 7

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Nov. 30

DAIRY FUTURES PRICES
SETTLING PRICE

*Cash Settled

Date
12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

Month
Class III* Class IV* Dry Whey*
December 19 19.40
16.73
32.750
December 19 19.39
16.73
32.325
December 19 19.38
16.73
32.450
December 19 19.39
16.72
32.450
December 19 19.36
16.72
32.625

NDM*
120.900
120.925
120.875
120.875
121.450

Butter*
200.725
201.250
201.750
201.000
199.325

Cheese*
2.0540
2.0530
2.0540
2.0550
2.0520

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

January 20
January 20
January 20
January 20
January 20

18.03
17.35
16.96
17.34
17.40

17.10
16.98
16.98
16.97
17.00

36.175
35.300
35.425
35.300
35.275

123.875
123.200
122.700
122.700
123.200

203.000
202.500
202.550
202.000
203.000

1.8880
1.8210
1.7840
1.8253
1.8290

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

February 20
February 20
February 20
February 20
February 20

17.60
17.18
17.07
17.44
17.37

17.32
17.24
17.19
17.17
17.25

37.725
37.000
36.450
36.450
36.450

125.550
124.775
123.475
123.475
123.850

206.000
205.675
205.525
205.675
206.200

1.8290
1.7910
1.7870
1.8220
1.8150

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

March 20
March 20
March 20
March 20
March 20

17.16
16.92
16.94
17.29
17.27

17.51
17.45
17.37
17.37
17.43

39.000
38.000
37.575
37.500
37.750

126.325
125.900
124.125
124.125
125.000

208.500
208.000
208.250
208.250
209.775

1.7790
1.7600
1.7630
1.7980
1.7990

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

April 20
April 20
April 20
April 20
April 20

16.98
16.85
16.92
17.13
17.12

17.64
17.62
17.57
17.54
17.60

40.825
39.975
39.000
39.000
39.000

127.175
127.000
125.500
125.500
126.100

210.250
209.800
209.850
209.850
211.500

1.7500
1.7410
1.7480
1.7750
1.7790

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

May 20
May 20
May 20
May 20
May 20

17.33
16.90
16.91
17.12
17.12

17.85
17.81
17.79
17.76
17.79

41.650
40.550
39.850
39.700
39.700

127.800
128.000
126.650
126.650
127.200

213.000
212.400
212.500
213.000
214.300

1.7490
1.7420
1.7500
1.7720
1.7740

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

June 20
June 20
June 20
June 20
June 20

17.13
17.04
17.00
17.23
17.21

17.99
17.98
17.95
17.95
17.99

41.800
40.750
40.075
39.575
39.575

128.875
129.000
127.775
127.775
128.150

215.500
215.000
215.100
215.400
217.000

1.7580
1.7560
1.7570
1.7800
1.7770

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

July 20
July 20
July 20
July 20
July 20

17.39
17.30
17.23
17.43
17.47

18.12
18.12
18.12
18.12
18.13

43.000
42.475
41.525
41.250
41.175

129.600
129.800
129.200
129.200
129.000

217.250
216.500
217.325
216.775
218.150

1.7780
1.7760
1.7760
1.7930
1.7980

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

August 20
August 20
August 20
August 20
August 20

17.52
17.49
17.40
17.54
17.57

18.18
18.18
18.15
18.17
18.19

43.775
43.775
43.250
42.775
42.700

130.250
130.350
130.000
130.000
130.000

218.175
217.750
218.650
218.000
218.525

1.7870
1.7880
1.7900
1.8000
1.8000

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

September 20
September 20
September 20
September 20
September 20

17.62
17.57
17.54
17.63
17.65

18.21
18.21
18.20
18.23
18.25

44.200
44.200
43.450
42.950
42.950

130.500
130.500
130.100
130.325
130.250

218.500
218.250
219.000
218.500
218.750

1.7950
1.7950
1.7950
1.8050
1.8030

12-13
12-16
12-17
12-18
12-19

October 20
October 20
October 20
October 20
October 20

17.53
17.50
17.47
17.55
17.55

18.25
18.25
18.17
18.18
18.20

44.600
43.500
42.875
42.875
42.875

130.825
130.825
130.375
130.450
129.925

218.425
218.000
219.200
217.500
218.500

1.7900
1.7910
1.7950
1.8000
1.8000

20,468

8,033

2,200

8,463

9,905

19,364

Dec

‘19

0

December 20, 2019

CHEESE REPORTER

O

N

Interest - Dec. 19

D

Nov. 23

40-Pound Block Cheddar Cheese Prices and Sales

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

1.9466
11,877,906

Dollars/Pound
1.9384
Pounds
12,275,167

2.0076
10,164,990

2.1101•
11,419,532•

500-Pound Barrel Cheddar Cheese Prices, Sales & Moisture Contest

Weighted Price
US
2.3691
Adjusted to 38% Moisture
US
2.2486
Sales Volume
US
11,766,776
Weighted Moisture Content
US
34.56

Dollars/Pound
2.3691
2.2434
Pounds
12,102,254
Percent
34.53

2.3842

2.4227

2.2581

2.3016

9,528,528

11,770,203

34.54

34.74

2.0598

2.0871

Butter

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

1.9617
3,667,179

Dollars/Pound
2.0109
Pounds
4,712,012

1,977,423

3,101,516

Dry Whey Prices

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

0.3345
6,605,528

Dollars/Pounds
0.3197•

0.3220

7,613,425•

3,936,290

0.3134

TRUSTED SOLUTIONS
Since 1849, we’ve been trusted to design and build stainless steel cheese
making equipment and drainage products that are engineered to stand
up to real-world tests. From large-scale industrial systems, to niche
applications, we have the experience and expertise to get the job done.

7,263,902

Nonfat Dry Milk

Average Price
US
Sales Volume
US

1.2122
20,722,168

Dollars/Pound
1.2062
Pounds
16,866,095•

1.1775
18,263,102

1.1746
19,796,449

KuselEquipment.com

920.261.4112
Sales@KuselEquipment.com

For more information, visit www.KuselEquipment.com

December 20, 2019

Page 23

CHEESE REPORTER

DAIRY PRODUCT MARKETS
AS REPORTED BY THE US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

WHOLESALE CHEESE MARKETS

NATIONAL - CONENTIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS
A week before the holiday, conventional dairy ads are unchanged compared to the last week.
Conventional butter, 1-pound, has the largest volume of ads. Currently for conventional commodities: cheese, 2-pound block ad numbers rose 312 percent; cheese, 1-pound shred ad
numbers fell 87 percent; cream cheese, 8-ounce ad numbers increased 39 percent; and milk,
gallon ad numbers, declined 63 percent this week.

NATIONAL - DEC. 13: Cheese markets, particularly barrel prices, are bound to be in
damage control for the rest of 2019. After nearing historic peaks this fall, prices this week have
been in a bearish descent. That said, pricing corrections were expected from most national
cheese contacts, and producers have been waiting for some downward pressure to entice
buyers. Reason being: end users have limited purchasing to a near-term/necessity basis due
to the aforementioned high prices. Another positive note is that barrel prices have declined and
put blocks back in the driver’s seat, which they say aligns with market balance.

The national weighted average conventional milk price for half-gallons is $1.89, and for organic
half-gallon milk, $3.99. The organic-conventional half-gallon price spread is $2.10, up from
$2.33 last week.
Eggnog, half-gallon, ad numbers are down, with an average price of $4.26, up $0.89 from
a week ago. The weighted average advertised price for conventional Greek yogurt in 4- to
6-ounce containers is $1.01, up 4 cents from last week.

NORTHEAST- DEC. 18:

The week before Christmas, Northeast cheese makers’
schedules are stable, however there are expectations cheese production will be lower during the holiday. Mozzarella and Provolone orders are healthy. Manufacturers’ supplies are
available. Numerous grocery stores are advertising last minute cheese discounts. Cheddar
barrel prices have plummeted on various market exchanges. Some market participants are
comfortable with their current orders for the remainder of the year.

Wholesale prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:
Cheddar 40-lb blocks: $2.3525 - $2.6400 Process 5-lb sliced: $2.0250 - $2.5050
Muenster:		
$2.3400 - $2.6900 Swiss Cuts 10-14 lbs: $3.4925 - $3.8150

The average advertised price for cheese in 8-ounce blocks is $2.46, while 8-ounce shreds is
$2.42. The average price for cheese packaged in 1-pound shreds is $4.14.

RETAIL PRICES - CONVENTIONAL DAIRY - DECEMBER 20
Commodity

US

NE

SE

MID

SC

SW

NW

Butter 1#

3.16

3.26

3.13

2.95

3.17

3.37

2.49

Cheese 8 oz block

2.46

2.43

2.47

1.87

2.50

3.23

2.27

MIDWEST AREA - DEC. 18: Central region cheese contacts say that in November,

Cheese 1# block

3.68

3.40

NA

NA

NA

4.91

NA

when the block/barrel price spread was atypical of usual market behavior, they were hesitant
to lock down milk agreements for the end of the year. These last few weeks of 2019 are
providing evidence of that hesitance, as spot milk loads were reported (as of midweek) at
$8 under Class III. All that said, some milk handlers are finding cheese producers willing to
pay class prices, also. Cheese plant managers are keeping overall production in check, and
some are making last-minute decisions on days off over the holidays. Midwestern cheese
inventories are in general balance. Some barrel producers are shifting away from barrels if
possible, as markets are in a descent that reminds contacts of late 2014, the last time cheese
markets were as bullish as they have been this fall.

Cheese 2# block

6.40

5.99

6.99

NA

NA

6.57

5.59

Cheese 8 oz shred

2.42

2.25

2.27

2.03

2.42

2.97

3.31

Cheese 1# shred

4.14

4.14

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Cottage Cheese

1.96

2.12

2.01

1.52

NA

NA

2.19

Cream Cheese

1.70

1.80

1.66

1.67

1.65

1.75

1.42

Egg Nog quart

3.06

3.57

NA

NA

NA

1.99

NA

Egg Nog ½ gallon

4.26

4.96

NA

NA

NA

3.50

3.78

Ice Cream 48-64 oz

3.03

2.66

2.92

2.88

3.82

3.12

3.27

Milk ½ gallon

1.89

NA

NA

NA

1.89

NA

NA

Milk gallon

2.98

3.49

NA

3.10

NA

NA

1.99

Sour Cream 16 oz

1.86

1.91

1.92

1.51

1.76

1.99

1.87

Yogurt (Greek) 4-6 oz

1.01

1.03

1.00

1.00

1.00

.96

1.02

Yogurt (Greek) 32 oz

4.25

4.57

NA

4.99

3.99

3.99

3.89

Yogurt 4-6 oz

.53

.51

NA

.54

.49

.50

.56

Yogurt 32 oz

1.97

1.97

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb:
Brick 5# Loaf:		
$2.2675 - $2.6925
Monterey Jack 10#:
$2.2425 - $2.4475
Muenster 5#		
$2.2675 - $2.6925
Grade A Swiss 6-9#:
$3.0075 - $3.1250

Cheddar 40# Block:
Mozzarella 5-6#:
Process 5# Loaf:
Blue 5# Loaf:

$1.9900 - $2.3900
$2.0675 - $3.0125
$1.9550 - $2.3150
$2.5350 - $3.6050

WEST - DEC. 18: Western cheese makers are trying to figure out which way the cash
cheese market will turn next. After witnessing the precipitous drop of barrel and block cheese
prices last week on the CME, market participants are ready for a winter holiday. Contracted
cheese sales have been steady, but manufacturers say spot sales are quiet. Retailers have
most of their seasonal cheese needs already. Processors think buyer interest may return
after the holidays if the lower prices can stabilize. End users say they do not need to be in a
rush to make purchases because there is plenty of cheese available. Milk is abundant, and
handlers are preparing to juggle loads in the next few weeks. Manufacturers are running their
plants at or near full capacity and are not overly eager to take on more milk.
Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb: Cheddar 10# Cuts:
Cheddar 40# Block:
$1.9800 - $2.4700 Monterey Jack 10#:
Process 5# Loaf:		
$1.9725 - $2.2275 Swiss 6-9# Cuts:

$2.2275 - $2.4275
$2.2150 - $2.4900
$3.0900 - $3.5200

FOREIGN -TYPE CHEESE - DEC. 18:

Extensive orders from both retailers and large
consumers are being fulfilled with deliveries falling behind at time. A lot of cheese is moving
through the export market as well. Sliced cheese supplies have been short for weeks, and
this week is not an exception. Therefore, sellers are not accepting additional requests above
pre-agreed volumes. Most available stocks are fully contracted. Multiple buyers have already
placed their orders for January 2020.
Selling prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:		Imported
Blue:			 $2.6400 - 5.2300
Gorgonzola: 		 $3.6900 - 5.7400
Parmesan (Italy):		 0
Romano (Cows Milk):		 0
Sardo Romano (Argentine):		 $2.8500 - 4.7800
Reggianito (Argentine):		 $3.2900 - 4.7800
Jarlsberg (Brand):		 $2.9500 - 6.4500
Swiss Cuts Switzerland:		 0
Swiss Cuts Finnish:		 $2.6700- 2.9300

Domestic
$2.4125 - 3.9000
$2.9200 - 3.6375
$3.8000 - 5.8900
$3.6025 - 5.7575
0
0
0
$3.5300 - 3.8525
0

WHOLESALE BUTTER MARKETS - DECEMBER 18
WEST: In the West, aside from a few lastminute orders, most retail stores have fully
replenished their butter stocks ahead of the
upcoming holiday. Some purchasers are
looking to make arrangements for next month
butter needs, whereas others already have
their Q1 contracts in place. Butter stocks
are sufficient for any order that might come
in. Production is ongoing, but expected to
increase next week as more cream will be
clearing through the churns. Currently, bulk
butter prices are steady compared to the
previous week. On the CME, throughout all
last week and so far, this week, all butter
closing prices have been increasing from
day to day. However, they are on average
more than 20 cents off compared to last year
at the same period.
CENTRAL:

Butter plant managers say
cream is widely available and will remain as
such into the first week of the year, if not
longer. They are now churning for spring
holiday inventories, and some are taking on
extra cream for future stores and because it
is at discounts. Others say they are slowing

down and allotting a few extra days off over
the holidays. Contacts say there are expectations that cream multiples could reach as
low as 1.00 over the holiday weeks. Butter
demand is and has been steady to improved.
Contacts say annual reports are showing
improvements from last year. Butter market
prices are steadily increasing, making their
way back into the $2 range.

NORTHEAST: Butter production is fairly
constant, ahead of the upcoming yearend
holiday and inventory building activities,
which targets Q1 2020 contractual sales.
In the Northeast, cream is readily available
while multiples varied in a wide range, 1.101.30, with most trading occurring at 1.28.
Both salted and unsalted butter stocks are
being replenished following solid holiday purchasing. Most retail butter orders have been
dispatched; however, inclement snow conditions hamper distribution in some Northeast
markets. The current bullish undertone of
the butter market is supported by an active
pre-holiday buying trend. Some sources
expect prices to dip lower next week.

US: National
Northeast (NE): CT, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT;
Southeast (SE): AL, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV; Midwest (MID): IA, IL, IN,
KY, MI, MN, ND, NE, OH, SD, WI; South Central (SC): AK, CO, KS, LA, MO, NM,
OK, TX; Southwest (SW): AZ, CA, NV, UT; Northwest (NW): ID, MT, OR, WA, WY

ORGANIC DAIRY - RETAIL OVERVIEW
National Weighted Retail Avg Price:		 Greek Yogurt 32 oz:
Butter 1 lb:
$5.95
Yogurt 4-6 oz:
Cheese 8 oz block:
NA
Yogurt 32 oz:
Cheese 1 lb block:
NA
Milk ½ gallon:
Cream Cheese 8 oz:
$2.68
Milk gallon:
Greek Yogurt 4-6 oz:
NA
Sour Cream 16 oz:

$3.99
$1.25
$3.29
$3.99
$5.69
$1.99

DRY DAIRY PRODUCTS - DECEMBER 19
NDM - CENTRAL:

Low/medium heat
NDM trading seemed to take an early holiday, as reported prices were fairly quiet
moving into the latter part of the week.
Producers expected lighter interest, but
some say interest was too light for comfort.
Inventories are available, but not concerning. Producers point out that some buyers
are waiting for price declines and/or waiting on end- of-year deals. With condensed
skim, among all types of fluid milk, becoming more available in the region, production
is not expected to slow down anytime soon.
Overall, NDM markets remain steady, but
the terra firma experience of the past few
weeks does not feel as stable this week.
Heavier volumes of milk are becoming
available, and fewer cheese makers are
buying NDM to fortify in cheese processing.

NDM - WEST: In the West, low/
medium heat NDM prices are following the
same dynamic as the market. They are
unchanged on the range and on the mostly
series. Domestic contractual loads of low/
medium heat NDM are moving steadily,
but spot sales are slower to develop. This
condition is in line with expectations during
this holiday season. International sales are

flat. Low/medium heat NDM production is
stable; stocks are well balanced. High heat
NDM prices are at the top of the range,
but market conditions have remained the
same. Outputs are in line with contractual
requests, and stocks are limited.

NDM - EAST: Prices for low/medium heat
NDM are steady in the mostly price series.
Production is active at powder plants as
processors adjust dryer schedules to handle increasing levels of milk intakes. Transactions in NDM markets are moderate.
Buyers appear inclined to limit purchases
and delay committing, with reserved interest, as they consider any price risks.

LACTOSE: While lactose is moving well
through contracts, spot market activity is
quiet. Market participants’ efforts seem to
be focused on securing the last few Q1 lactose contracts. Manufacturers report buyer
responses are somewhat mixed. Some
end users are still looking for lower-priced
deals, but others are laying on additional
coverage for the next few months. Industry
contacts say lactose supplies have tightened due to demand from skim milk powder
standardization, among other factors.

WEEKLY COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS
SELECTED STORAGE CENTERS IN 1,000 POUNDS - INCLUDING GOVERNMENT
DATE

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

12/16/19
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
12/01/19
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Change
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Percent Change. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BUTTER
47,913
48,777
-864
-2

CHEESE
77,915
79,534
-1,619
-2

Page 24

December 20, 2019

CHEESE REPORTER

New Zealand’s Dairy
Export Revenue
Forecast To Rise
8.4% For Year Ending
June 2020

CME CASH PRICES - DECEMBER 16 - 20, 2019
Visit www.cheesereporter.com for daily prices
500-LB
CHEDDAR

40-LB
CHEDDAR

MONDAY
December 16

$1.6100
(-8½)

$1.7700
(-2¾)

TUESDAY
December 17

$1.5700
(-4)

WEDNESDAY
December 18

AA
BUTTER

GRADE A
NFDM

DRY
WHEY

$1.9800
(+2)

$1.2650
(NC)

$0.3125
(-2½)

$1.7425
(-2¾)

$1.9875
(+¾)

$1.2500
(-1½)

$0.3100
(-¼)

$1.6150
(+4½)

$1.8000
(+5¾)

$1.9900
(+¼)

$1.2425
(-¾)

$0.3150
(+½)

THURSDAY
December 19

$1.6250
(+1)

$1.8500
(+5)

$2.0000
(+1)

$1.2525
(+1)

$0.3125
(-¼)

FRIDAY
December 20

$1.6650
(+4)

$1.8600
(+1)

$2.0050
(+½)

$1.2500
(-¼)

$0.3150
(+¼)

Week’s AVG
Change

$1.6170
(-0.2520)

$1.8045
(-0.0920)

$1.9925
(+0.0455)

$1.2520
(-0.0090)

$0.3130
(-0.0385)

Last Week’s
AVG

$1.8690

$1.8965

$1.9470

$1.2610

$0.3515

2018 AVG
Same Week

$1.3130

$1.4060

$2.1940

$0.9380

$0.4750

MARKET OPINION - CHEESE REPORTER
Cheese Comment: On Monday, 1 car of blocks was sold at $1.7700, which set the
price. Five cars of blocks were sold Tuesday, the last at $1.7425, which set the price.
Four cars of blocks were sold Wednesday, the last at $1.8000, which set the price.
No blocks were sold Thursday; the price increased on an unfilled bid at $1.8500. Two
cars of blocks were sold Friday, 1 each at $1.8650 and $1.8700; an uncovered offer
at $1.8600 then set the price. The barrel price dropped Monday on a sale at $1.6100,
fell Tuesday on a sale at $1.5700, increased Wednesday on a sale at $1.6150, rose
Thursday on a sale at $1.6250, and increased Friday on an unfilled bid at $1.6650.
Butter Comment: The price rose Monday on a sale at $1.98, rose Tuesday on an
unfilled bid at $1.9875, rose Wednesday on an unfilled bid at $1.99, increased Thursday on an uncovered offer at $2.0000, and rose Frday on an unfilled bid at $2.0050.
Nonfat Dry Milk Comment: The price dropped Tuesday on an uncovered offer at
$1.2500, fell Wednesday on a sale at $1.2425, rose Thursday on a sale at $1.2525,
then fell Friday on an unfilled bid at $1.2500 (following a sale at $1.2450).
Dry Whey Comment: The price fell Monday on a sale at 31.25 cents, fell Tuesday
on a sale at 31.0 cents, rose Wednesday on an unfilled bid at 31.50 cents, declined
Thursday on a sale at 31.25 cents, then rose Friday on a sale at 31.50 cents.

Wellington, New Zealand—New
Zealand’s dairy export revenue is
forecast to increase 8.4 percent to
$19.6 billion for the year ending
June 2020, according to the latest situation and outlook report,
released by the New Zealand Ministry of Primary Industries (MPI).
Expectations of another strong
production season, combined with
robust global dairy prices and a
weak outlook for the New Zealand
dollar, are expected to support
solid export revenue growth in the
year ahead, the report said.
Expectations of relatively flat
New Zealand milk solids production growth this season will feed
into a global dairy supply chain that
remains relatively constrained, the
report noted. Modest milk production growth in Europe and the US
over the year to date is being offset
by weakness in Australia.
As a result, global dairy markets
have remained relatively resilient in the face of slowing global
economic growth and the ongoing US-China trade dispute, the
report continued. In particular,

despite slowing economic growth
in China (the world’s largest dairy
importer) and a weakening in the
purchasing power of its currency,
there appears to be resilience in the
China’s household sector, which is
underpinning demand.
Milk solids production supported by robust global prices and
a weakening New Zealand dollar
has translated into a $261 million
(8.4 percent) increase in export
revenues for the September quarter compared to the previous year.
Across New Zealand’s major
dairy export markets, export
growth into China, Indonesia, and
Sri Lanka has been somewhat offset by a “significant fall” in exports
to the US, the report said.
For China, New Zealand’s largest export destination, exports
rose 9.1 percent to $993 million
for the first three months of the
season, driven by volume growth
in butter (up 18.3 percent), liquid
milk products (up 12.6 percent),
improved prices for infant formula
(up 11.2 percent) and whole milk
powder (up 7.5 percent).
However, this has been offset
somewhat by a 40 percent decline
in skim milk powder volumes.
Given the demand from Asian
markets and weak international
supply growth, MPI is expecting
global dairy markets to remain
resilient and supportive of strong
dairy prices over the short term.

WHEY MARKETS - DECEMBER 16 - 20, 2019

®

RELEASE DATE - DECEMBER 19, 2019
Animal Feed Whey—Central: Milk Replacer:

.2800 (NC) – .3000 (NC)

Buttermilk Powder:
Central & East:
1.1000 (NC) – 1.1500 (+1)
Mostly:
1.0900 (NC) – 1.1200 (NC)

West: 1.0550 (NC) – 1.1500 (NC)

Casein: Rennet: 3.7275 (+11½) – 3.7675 (+5¼)

Acid: $3.4650 (+1½) – $3.7050 (+4½)

The Global Leader in Food Cutting Technology

Dry Whey—Central (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.2850 (-½) – .4000 (NC)

Mostly: .3200 (-½) – .3600 (NC)

Dry Whey–West (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.2875 (-1¾) – .4050 (NC)

Mostly: .3175 (NC) – .3800 (NC)

Dry Whey—NorthEast: .3075 (NC) – .3825 (-¾)
Lactose—Central and West:
Edible:
.1800 (NC) – .3700 (NC)

Mostly: .2500 (NC) – .3300 (NC)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Central & East:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.2200 (+2¾) – 1.2900 (NC) Mostly: 1.2300 (NC) – 1.2600 (NC)
High Heat:
1.2500 (-3) – 1.4200 (+6)
Nonfat Dry Milk —Western:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.1775 (NC) – 1.2950 (NC)
High Heat:
1.2700 (NC) – 1.4200 (+1)

Mostly: 1.2200 (NC) – 1.2600 (NC)

Whey Protein Concentrate—Central and West:
Edible 34% Protein: .8250 (+7½) – 1.1500 (+2½) Mostly: .9350 (+½) – 1.0500 (NC)
Whole Milk—National: 1.7500 (+½) – 1.8000 (-10)
Visit www.cheesereporter.com for dairy, cheese, butter, and whey prices

HISTORICAL MONTHLY AVG BUTTER PRICES
‘07
‘08
‘09
‘10
‘11
‘12
‘13
‘14
‘15
‘16
‘17
‘18
‘19

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

1.2248
1.2246
1.1096
1.3950
2.0345
1.5077
1.4933
1.7756
1.5714
2.1214
2.2393
2.1587
2.2481

1.2187
1.2088
1.1097
1.3560
2.0622
1.4273
1.5713
1.8047
1.7293
2.0840
2.1534
2.1211
2.2659

1.3218
1.3454
1.1770
1.4641
2.0863
1.4895
1.6241
1.9145
1.7166
1.9605
2.1392
2.2011
2.2773

1.3725
1.3905
1.2050
1.5460
1.9970
1.4136
1.7197
1.9357
1.7937
2.0563
2.0992
2.3145
2.2635

1.4825
1.4750
1.2526
1.5896
2.0724
1.3531
1.5997
2.1713
1.9309
2.0554
2.2684
2.3751
2.3366

1.5019
1.5001
1.2235
1.6380
2.1077
1.4774
1.5105
2.2630
1.9065
2.2640
2.5688
2.3270
2.3884

1.4913
1.5385
1.2349
1.7787
2.0443
1.5831
1.4751
2.4624
1.9056
2.2731
2.6195
2.2361
2.3897

1.4464
1.6279
1.2000
1.9900
2.0882
1.7687
1.4013
2.5913
2.1542
2.1776
2.6473
2.3009
2.2942

1.3783
1.6973
1.2199
2.2262
1.8724
1.8803
1.5233
2.9740
2.6690
1.9950
2.4370
2.2545
2.1690

1.3020
1.7320
1.2830
2.1895
1.8295
1.9086
1.5267
2.3184
2.4757
1.8239
2.3293
2.2600
2.1071

1.3590
1.6165
1.5008
1.9295
1.7356
1.7910
1.6126
1.9968
2.8779
1.9899
2.2244
2.2480
2.0495

Dec
1.3190
1.2007
1.3968
1.6327
1.6119
1.4848
1.5963
1.7633
2.3318
2.1763
2.2078
2.2071

Amplify
Your Cheese
Shredding
MEET THE NEW 14-STATION
MICROADJUSTABLE® (SH-14) HEAD
The new U.S.D.A., Dairy Division accepted MicroAdjustable
SH-14 Shred Head features 14 cutting stations, in place of
the standard 8, for nearly double the throughput. New
technology offers 5 preset cut sizes to produce full and
reduced shreds — no gauge required. Fits on standard
self-locking support rings.
Visit www.urschel.com to learn more.
Set-up a free test cut of your product:
Toll Free: +1.844.URSCHEL (877.2435)
info@urschel.com | www.urschel.com
® MicroAdjustable, Urschel, Urschel logo symbol, and The Global Leader in Food Cutting Technology
are registered trademarks of Urschel Laboratories, Inc. U.S.A.

For more information, visit www.urschel.com

1971SH14CheeseShredding_qtrpgCheeseRptr.indd 1

10/22/19 10:23 AM

